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TOWN CLERK'S REPORT

TOWN WARRANT FOR 1951

TOWN OF HAMPTON
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the inhabitants of the Town of Hampton, in the

County of Rockingham, in said State, qualified to vote

in town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the High School

Auditorium in said Hampton on Tuesday, the 13th day

of March, 1951, at Ten o'clock in the forenoon to act

upon the following subjects:

Article 1. To choose by Australian Ballot one Town
Clerk, one Selectman for three years, one Treasurer,

one Collector of Taxes, one Highway Agent, and three

Auditors.

Article 2. To choose all other necessary officers for

the ensuing year.

Article 3. To vote upon the following article

:

"Shall the provisions of chapter 171-A of the Revised

Laws relative to playing games of beano be adopted in

this town?" (This article appears on the Australian

Ballot).

Article 4. On petition of Victor A. Bogrett, Jr., and
ten other legal voters to see if the town will vote to

adopt the non-partisan ballot system for all future town
elections, regular or special. (This Article appears on
the Austrahan Ballot).



(The polls for the election of officers and on Article

3 and Article 4 will open at Ten o'clock in the forenoon

and will not be closed earlier than Three o'clock in the

afternoon of the same day).

Article 5. To raise and appropriate such sums of

money as may be necessary for Town Officers' salaries

and expenses, election and registration, municipal court,

care and supplies for Town Hall, police department, fire

department, moth department, highways and bridges,

street lighting, library, town poor. Memorial Day, parks

and playgrounds, cemetery, sewer department, side-

walks, comfort station, town notes, Hampton Beach,

and all other necessary charges arising within the town.

Article 6. To see if the town will give the Selectmen

power to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

Article 7. To see if the town will authorize the

Selectmen to administer, sell or otherwise dispose of

any real estate acquired by the tow^n through tax deeds.

Article 8. To see if the town will vote to authorize

the Selectmen to take action according to the terms of

leases against certain or all lease holders leasing lands

from the town of Hampton who have not paid their

ground rent, or taxes or both.

Article 9. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sums of $448.67 for State Aid Roads,

if the State contributed $1,794.67.

Article 10. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the purchase of

new fire hose for the fire department.



Article 11. On petition of the Educational Committee

of the Hampton Monday Club to see if the Town will vote

to raise and appropriate the sum of (§500.00) five

hundred dollars to be used for the purpose of mosquito

control.

Article 12. On petition of Kenneth W. Langley and

nine other legal voters to see if the Town will vote

:

"To raise and appropriate for economic advancement

of the town through publicity and promotional services

of the Seacoast Regional Development Association, in

cooperation with other regional communities, a sum not

exceeding one one-hundredth of one percent of assessed

valuation, namely S878.00".

Article 13. On petition of Roland W. Paige and

eighteen other legal voters to see if the Town will vote

to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred

dollars ($300.00) for the care and maintenance of

deserted and abandoned cemeteries in the Town of

Hampton.

Article 14. On petition of John W. Perkins and ten

other legal voters to see if the Town will vote to

adopt the Caucus Law, so called, relative to the conduct

of Town Caucuses as provided in Sections 84 to 95,

inclusive, of Chapter 33 of the Revised Laws of 1942

and any amendments thereto.

Article 15. On petition of Bernice Hendrix and

twelve other legal voters to see if the town will vote

to raise and appropriate the sum of 81,000.00 to continue

the Christmas lighting project in the business section

of the town under the supervision of a committee con-

sisting of Mr. Harold Winchester, Mrs. Ruth Perkins,

and Mrs. Gertrude Lougee.



Article 16. On petition of Walter R. Clark and ten

other legal voters.

"To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning

Ordinance adopted at the Annual Town Meeting on

March 8, 1949, by adding to Appendix A of said

Ordinance the following : Additional Residence "A", be-

ginning at a point in the Town line between Towns of

Hampton and North Hampton, which said point is 200

feet westerly from the westerly sideline of the Little

River Road, so called, and thence running in a south-

westerly direction in a line parallel to and 200 feet

westerly from the said westerly sideline of said Little

River Road to a point 200 feet south westerly from its

intersection with the North Beach Road ; thence turning

and running in a straight line 200 feet to a point on the

westerly side of the Little River Road, which said point

is 200 feet southerly from the southerly sideline of the

North Beach Road; thence turning and running north-

easterly along the westerly side of said Little River

Road to said Town line; thence turning and running

westerly by said Town line 200 feet to the point of be-

ginning, and that the zoning map dated February 2,

1948, be amended accordingly."

Article 17. On petition of Charles F. Butler and ten

other legal voters to see if the Town will vote to raise

and appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the purpose

of developing a new parking area at Hampton Beach

on land owned by the Town of Hampton on the southerly

side of Island Path, so-called, and to authorize the

Selectmen to proceed with the development thereof, to

make such parking charges as they shall deem reasonable

and to take all steps necessary to enable the Town to

operate the same.

Article 18. On petition of Ernest R. Underwood and



ten other legal voters to see if the town will vote to

rescind the motion passed at the last annual town

meeting with regard to the property known as the FISH
HOUSE AREA.

Article 19. On petition of Donald S. Murray and

thirteen other legal voters to see if the town will vote

to extend the present sewer system to include Ann's

Terrace, and to raise and appropriate the sum of

$6,500.00 necessary to accomplish said extension.

Article 20. On petition of Donald S. Murray and

ten other legal voters to see what action the town will

take regarding the lighting on the streets in the center

of the town i, e. Dearborn Ave., High St., Winnacunnet

Road, Ann's Lane, Mill Road, Academy Ave., Exeter

Road, and to instruct the Selectmen to take necessary

action regarding the installation of additional lights.

Article 21. To receive the report of the Committee

appointed at the last Annual Town Meeting to study

the advisability of creating a water district.

Article 22. On petition of Thomas 0. Moore and

eleven other legal voters to see if the town will vote

to accept the road leading off from Dearborn Ave.,

sometimes called Moore Ave., continuation of Kershaw
Ave.

Article 23. On petition of William J. Thompson and

twelve other legal voters to see if the Town will accept

the street known as Locke Lane in the Town of Hampton.

Article 24. On petition of Laurice Brown and twelve

other legal voters to see if the town will vote to accept

from Ida P. Rice a deed of a certain tract of land to be

used as a public highway. Said tract being forty feet



wide and extending Southeasterly from Lafayette Road

for a distance of 444 feet then Northeasterly 2191/2 feet

and commonly known as Rice Terrace.

Article 25. On petition of J. Walter Hollis and eleven

other legal voters to see if the Town will accept the

street known as Hackett's Lane in the Town of Hampton.

Article 26. On petition of J. Walter Hollis and eleven

other legal voters to see if the Town will vote to accept

the streets in the section east of Moulton Road known

as the Great Lots, as public convenience will require.

Article 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Dollars to be used

for the purposes of civilian defense.

Article 28. To transact any other business that may
legally come before said meeting.

Given under our hands and seals this 23rd day of

February in the year of our Lord, 1951.

ELROY G. SHAW,
HARRY D. MUNSEY,
GEORGE H. SUMNER,

Selectmen of 'Hampton, N. H.

A true copy of Warrant — Attest

:

ELROY G. SHAW,
HARRY D. MUNSEY,
GEORGE H. SUMNER,

Selectmen of Hampton, N. H.



BUDGET FOR 1951

and

SELECTMEN'S REPORT

In the following pages will be found the budget of the

estimated receipts and expenditures for the year ending

December 31, 1951, as compared with the receipts and

expenditures for the year ending December 31, 1950 and

a complete statement of the financial condition of the

town as of December 31, 1950 as determined by the

audit of Sanford G. York, public accountant.



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing

with Estimated and Actual Revenue Appropriations and

SOURCES OF REVENUE

FROM STATE:

Interest and Dividends Tax
Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Growing Wood and Timber

Estimated Actual Estimated
Revenue Revenue Revenue
Previous Previous Ensuing
Year Year Year
1950 1950 1951

$9,116.00 $9,723.36 $9,000.00

1,000.00 1,335.82 1,000.00

400.00 518.67 400.00

269.70

FROM LOCAL SOURCES
EXCEPT TAXES:

Dog Licenses

Business Licenses, Permits

and Filing Fees

Fines and Forfeits, Mun. Court

Int. Rec. on Taxes and Deposits

Income of Departments:

Misc. and Refunds "1

Land Rents I

Comfort Station i

Parking Space ''

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees

"Withholding Taxes, Pensions

and Blue Cross

542.00

4,000.00 10,915.00 7,000.00

4,000.00 4,544.34 4,000.00

500.00 630.79

817.53
^

11,912.50 !

2,597.00
1

7,836.35 -J

500.00

19,200.00 20,000.00

10,000.00 14,279.41 10.000.00

5,423.62

AMOUNT RAISED BY ISSUE
OF BONDS OR NOTES:

Sewer Construction

Teiiii)()rary Loans

201,637.67

100,000.00

CASH SURPLUS 9,000.00 If), 000. 00
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HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Year January 1, 1951 to December 31, 1951, Compared

Expend, of the Prev. Year Jan. 1, 1950 to Dec. 31, 1950

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES

Appropriation Actual Estimated
Previous Expend. Expend.

Previous Ensuing
Year Year Year
1950 1950 1951

1,000.00

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Town Officers' Sal. & Exp.

Election and Reg. Expenses

Municipal Court Expenses

Expenses Town Hall and

Other Town Buildings

PROTECTION OF PERSONS
AND PROPERTY:

Police Department
Fire Department

Moth Extermination

Fire Hose
HEALTH:
Health Department

Vital Statistics

Sewer Maintenance

Planning Board

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES:
Town Maintenance:

Summer and Winter
Street Lighting

Town Road Aid

LIBRARIES

PUBLIC WELFARE:
Parking Space

Town Poor & Old Age Asst.

$12,000.00 $10,528.52 $13,000.00

1,500.00 1,203.46 500.00

1,500.00 1,370.49 1,500.00

1,200.23 1,000.00

24,500.00 23,495.86 25,500.00

30,500.00 30,299.90 31,000.00

1,000.00 456.93 600.00

1,000.00 1,000.00

17,000.00 17,947.29

86.75

20,000.00

12,000.00 11,880.84

16.50

12,000.00

30,000.00 29,446.15 30,000.00

13,500.00 12,995.12 13,500.00

448.67 448.67

3,100.00 3,100.00 3,100.00

3,800.00 4,466.66 4,000.00

9,000.00 7,289.00 9,000.00

13 -



FROM LOCAL TAXES OTHER
THAN PROPERTY TAXES:

Poll Taxes—Regular @ $2 2,772.00 2,008.00 2,000.00-

National Bank Stock Taxes 186.00 220.00 200.00-

Total Revenues From All

Sources Except Prop. Taxes $60,443.70 $374,942.06 $69,100.00-

Amount To Be Raised

By Property Taxes 347,061.18 319,635.75

TOTAL REVENUES $388,735.75

Town Valuation $8,756,994.00

Tax Rate 36.50

14 -



PATRIOTIC PURPOSES:

Christmas Lights 500.00 500.00

Memorial Day Celebration 500.00 500.00 500.00'

Band 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.0v

RECREATION:
Parks and Playground 4,000.00 4,092.70 4,500.00'

PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES:

Special Activities 11,600.00 11.868.63 12.000.00

Comfort Station ' 5,000.00 5,007.81 5,000.00

Hydrant Service—Water 9,000.00 13,845.00 5,000.Oo

UNCLASSIFIED:

Abatements and Refunds 2,889.98

Damages and Legal Expenses

Incl. Dog Damage 2.000.00 1,401.62 2,000.00'

Advertising and Reg. Ass'n. 838.00 838.00

Blue Cross & Withholding 5,566.02

Cemeteries 2,500.00-

INTEREST:

On Temp. Loans & Bonded Debt 1,600.00 1,779.63 6,500.00'

Tax Sales 3,510.65

HIGHWAY AND BRIDGES:

Sidewalk Construction 2,000.00 3,251.63 2,000.00'

Sewer Construction—Town 195,243.16

Sewer Exten. & Repairs 5,000.00 6,479.12

Precinct Taxes 26,090.00

Temporary Loan 100,000.00

PAYMENT ON PRINCIPAL OF DEBT:
Bonds 5,500.00 5,500.00 12,500.00

Long Term Notes 7,500.00 7,500.00

PAYMENTS TO OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL DIVISIONS:

County Taxes 30,428.42 30,428.42 30,428.42

School Taxes 125,347.23 102,516.48 137,838.40

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $375,162.32 $688,541.22 $387,966.82.
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BUDGET COMMITTEE

D. Malcolm Hamilton

Elmore L. Dearborn

Eugene M. Leavitt

Foster L. Greene

L. C. Hackett

Henry R. Bailey

George H. Lamott

J. W. Tucker, Jr.

John J. Malek

William Brown

Elroy G. Shaw-

Norman N. Merrill

John J. Dineen

Samuel A. Towle

Leavitt Magrath

D. E. Hunter

Charles F. Butler

Herbert A. Trofatter

Homer A. Johnson

Harry D. Munsey

George H. Sumner

John W. Perkins



NOTICE

To the Republican voters of the Town of Hampton, New
Hampshire.

You are hereby notified that the annual caucus to nom-
inate candidates to be voted on at the next annual Town
MeetinsT will be held on Friday, March 2, 1951 at 7:30 p.

m., in the auditorium of High School on Academy avenue,

Republican Town Committee
John W. Perkins, Chairman

Nominations at Caucus held March 2, 1951

CHAIRMAN
John W. Perkins

CLERK

1 ballot

William Brown 1 ballot

SELECTMAN (3 Years)

1st BALLOT
Douglass Hunter 170
Lawrence Hackett lOG

Raymond Sturgis 92

John G. Clancey 17

Henry R. Bailey

2nd BALLOT
11

Douglass Hunter 252
Lawrence Hackett 129
John G. Clancey 12

Henry R. Bailey

TOWN CLERK

17

William Brow^n 1 ballot

TAX COLLECTOR
William Brown 1 ballot

TOWN TREASURER
Norman H. Merrill 1 ballot

- 17 -



AUDITORS
Elmore L. Dearborn 1 ballot

Charles F. Butler 1 ballot

Dean B. Merrill 1 ballot

TRUSTEE OF TRUST FUNDS
Edward S. Seavey, Jr. 1 ballot

LIBRARY COMMITTEE
Ruth True 1 ballot

ROAD AGENT
Homer A. Johnson 293

Ralph Barnaby 79

A True Record,

Attest WILLIAM BROWN, Town Clerk.

- 18 -



RESULT OF TOWN MEETING

March 13, 1951

Meetinof was called to order at 10 a. m. by the Modera-

tor, John W. R. Brooks. Warrant was then read by Mod-

erator after which Prayer was offered by Rev. Floyd G.

Kinsley.

Prayer for Town Meeting, March 13th, 1951.

God of our fathers, known of old, through Whom they

received faith to found our fair community as "A beauti-

ful place of Pines," and who gavest to their children the

integrity to preserve it as the Community we now enjoy

and cherish, be with us yet, lest we forget, Lest we forget

that it is of Thy providence that such benefits are ours.

For the privilege of gathering that each may have a

part in the government by which we are governed, we
give Thee thanks, and grant that in our deliberations of

of this day we may constantly be controlled by Christian

charity and fair mindedness ; and may we covet and cher-

ish for all the regret to hold and express the truths that

Thou givest us to see. And will Thou refine and purify

the light that comes to each of us, until that truth shall

more and more be begun, continued and ended in Thee.

Guide those whom we shall choose to conduct our affairs

that they may ever be mindful of the trust and confidence

we place in them.

May we never cease to be vigilant in guarding here in

our midst those principals for which our sons and daugh-

ters have gone out from our Community to preserve; Yea,

which those principals they are even now on land and sea

and in the air sacrificing to preserve. Guard and keep
them strong and steadfast in Thee; that they laboring

there, and we laboring here, may hasten the day when



Justice "shall run down as waters and righteousness as a

mig-hty stream." And this we pray in the name of Christ.

Amen.

Ballot Clerks were then appointed who were: Elmore

L. Dearborn, Fred W. Blake, John Scruton, Clarence

Shaw, Hemy Bailey, Minnie Philbrook, Caroline Higgins

and John Creighton.

Motion: to close polls at 7:30 p. m.

This was VOTED.

Ballot Clerks were then given the ballots and votes

were then called for.

Articles 1-2-3-4 are on the Austrialian Ballot.

Motion: by Mrs. Wingate to have art. 4 explained. Was
VOTED. This being done by John W. Perkins.

Article 5. Motion: To take up this article item by item.

This was VOTED.

Town Officers' Salaries and Expenses

Motion: To raise and appropriate $13,000

This was VOTED.

Election and Registration

Motion : To raise and appropriate $500.

This was VOTED.

Municipal Court

Motion: To raise and appropriate $1,500.

This was VOTED.

Expenses of Town Buildings

Motion: To raise and appropriate $1,000.

This was VOTED.

Police Department

Motion: To raise and appropriate $25,50v».

This was VOTED.

- 20 -



Fire Department

Motion : To raise and appropriate $31,000.

This was VOTED.

Moth Extermination

Motion : To raise and appropriate $600.

This was VOTED.

Health Department

Motion: To raise and appropriate $20,000.

This was VOTED.

Sewer Maintenance

Motion: To raise and appropriate $12,000.

This was VOTED.

Town Maintenance

Motion: To raise and appropriate $30,000.

This was VOTED.

Street Lighting

Motion: To raise and appropriate $13,500.

This was VOTED.

Library

Motion: To raise and appropriate $3,100.

This was VOTED.

Parking Space

Motion : To raise and appropriate $4,000.

This was VOTED.

Town Poor

Motion : To raise and appropriate $9,000.

This was VOTED.

Memorial Day
Motion : To raise and appropriate $500.

This was VOTED.

Band
Motion : To raise and appropriate $2,500.

This was VOTED.

21



Parks - Playgrounds

Motion : To raise and appropriate $4,500.

This was VOTED.

Special Activities

Motion: To raise and appropriate $12,000.

This was VOTED.

Comfort Station

Motion: To raise and appropriate $5,000.

This was VOTED.

Hydrant Service

Motion: To raise and appropriate $5,000.

This was VOTED.

Legal Expenses and Dog Damage
Motion: To raise and appropriate $2,000.

This was VOTED.

Cemeteries

Motion: To raise and appropriate $2,500.

This was VOTED.

Interest on Bonded Debt

Motion: To raise and appropriate $6,500.

This was VOTED.

Sidewalk Construction

Motion : To raise and appropriate the sum of $2,000.00

for sidewalk construction and in addition to appropriate

the sum of $2,000.00 from cash surplus or from any funds

in the Town treasury not otherwise appropriated, and

that the necessary part of both sum sbe used to extend

the sidewalk on the Northerly side of Exeter Road a dis-

tance of three-tenths of a mile.

Seconded by Mrs. Wingate.

This was VOTED.

Payment of Debt

Motion: To raise and appropriate $12,500

This was VOTED.
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County Taxes

Motion: To raise and appropriate a sum necessary to

pay County debt.

This was VOTED.

Article 6. Motion: To accept this article as read.

This was VOTED.

Article 7. Motion: To adopt this article as read.

This was VOTED.

Article 8. Motion : To adopt this article as read.

This was VOTED.

Article 9. Motion : To adopt this article as read.

This was VOTED.

Article 10. Motion: To raise and appropriate $1,000.

This was VOTED.

Motion : That the Chief comply with the wishes of the

town, and have a complete list of all property in his de-

partment made for next year.

This was VOTED.

Article 11. Motion: To adopt this article as read.

This was VOTED.

Article 12. Motion: To adopt this article as read. $878.00

This was VOTED.

Article 13. The report of last year by committee was
given by Roland Paige and a Motion: To adopt this

article as read. $300.

This was VOTED.

Article 14. This article was explained by John W. Per-

kins then a Motion : To adopt this article.

This was VOTED.

Article 15. Motion: To adopt this article. Was not sec-

onded. Motion : To raise and appropriate $500.

This was VOTED.



Article 16. Motion: To lay aside for one year by Harold

Towle, seconded by Mrs. Wingate.

This was VOTED.

Article 17. Motion: To indefinitely postpone, by Mrs.

Wingate, seconded by Mrs. Rich. After several discussions

this Motion was withdrawn then a Motion : To adopt this

article by Charles F. Butler.

This was VOTED.
Article 18. Discussion by Ernest Underwood and Ray-

mond Garland. Motion: To indefinitely postpone, by Mrs,

Wingate. Only seconded.

This was VOTED.
Article 19. Motion : To lay aside indefinitely.

This was VOTED.
Article 20. Motion: To adopt this article as read. Was

withdrawn then a Motion : To indefinitely postpone.

This was VOTED.
Motion : To recess until one o'clock p. m.

This was VOTED.
Article 21. Meeting resumed under Article 21. Under

this article was heard the report of the committee ap-

pointed last year. This was very ably given by James W.
Tucker after which a

Motion: By Edward S. Seavey, Jr., to accept this re-

port. This was duly seconded — that this assembly go on

record as specifically approving the recommendation that

the Town acquire the Water Company, and that this same
Committee together with three other members to be

named by the Moderator be authorized and instructed to

continue it's studies and to report further facts relative to

the acquisition of the Water Company by the Town at

a special Town Meeting.

Amendment by Edmund Langley : That Charles F. But-

ler, Byron Redman and Charles Greenman be the throe

new members. This amendment was NOT VOTED. The
first Motion was then VOTED.



The new members appointed by the Moderator were:

Charles E. Greenman, Lawrence C. Hackett, Edward S.

Seavey, Jr.

Article 22. Motion: To adopt this article, if and when
it meets the approval of the Selectmen.

This was VOTED.

Article 23. Motion: To adopt this article if it meets the

approval of Selectmen.

This was VOTED.

Article 24 -25-26. Motion: To accept these articles 24-

25-26 if approved by the Selectmen.

This was VOTED.

Article 27. Motion: To raise and appropriate the sum
of $1,000.

This was VOTED.

Article 28. Resolution by Roland Paige. The Hamptons'

Post No. 35, American Legion, believing that it is the in-

tention of the Town to be ever grateful to the boys of

Hampton who gave their all in World War 2 offers the

following resolution

:

Be it resolved that this meeting adopt a system of nam-

ing newly constructed Streets, Parks and Bridges in

memory of Hampton servicemen who lost their lives in

the service of their country in World War H, said system

to be under the direction of the Selectmen.

This was VOTED.

Wilfred Cunningham read letters from the Atty-Gener-

al in regard to holding Town Meetings in the evening.

This w^as discussed more or less then a Motion: by Mr.

Cunningham that the Selectmen write the Atty.-General

in regard to this question.

This was VOTED.

Amendment to include Special Meetings.

Motion: To adjourn.

This was VOTED.

- 25



RESULT OF AUSTRALIAN BALLOT

March 13, 1951

TOWN CLERK
William Brown 765

SELECTMAN FOR THREE YEARS
Douglass E. Hunter 771

COLLECTOR OF TAXES
William Brown 747

TREASURER
Norman M. Merrill 771

AUDITORS
Elmore L. Dearborn 684

Charles F. Butler 690

Dean B. Merrill 722

ROAD AGENT
Homer A. Johnson 642

Ralph L. Barnaby 152

TRUSTEE OF TRUSTEE FUNDS
Edward S. Seavey, Jr 659

LIBRARY COMMITTEE
Ruth True 710

ARTICLE 3

ARTICLE 4

Total Votes Cast

Total Names On Checklist

Yes 417 No 389

Yes 272 No 521

885

1927



Town Officers Whose Term of Office Expires in 1952

Selectman

Harry D. Munsey

Town Treasurer

Norman M. Merrill

Town Clerk

John W. Creighton

Collector of Taxes

John W. Creighton

Library Committee

Harold L. Pierson

Trustee of Trust Funds

Elmore L, Dearborn

Road Agent

Homer A. Johnson

Auditors

Elmore L. Dearborn, Charles F. Butler, Dean B. Merrill
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TOWN WARRANT FOR 1952

TOWN OF HAMPTON

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the inhabitants of the Town of Hampton, in the

County of Rocking-ham, in said State, quahfied to vote in

town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the High School

Auditorium in said Hampton on Tuesday, the 11th day of

March, 1952, at Ten o'clock in the forenoon to act upon

the following subjects:

Article 1. To choose by Australian Ballot, one Town
Clerk, one Selectman for three years, one Treasurer, one

Collector of Taxes, one Highway Agent, and three Audi-

tors.

Article 2. To choose all other necessary officers for

the ensuing year.

(The polls for the election of officers will open at Ten

O'clock in the forenoon and will not be closed earlier than

Six O'clock in the afternoon of the same day)

.

Article 3. To raise and appropriate such sums of mon-

ey as may be necessary for Town Officers' salaries and

expenses, election and registration, municipal court, care

and supplies for Town Hall, police department, fire de-

partment, moth department, highways and bridges, street

lighting, library, town poor, Memorial Day, parks and

playgrounds, cemetery, sewer department, sidewalks,

comfort station, town notes, Hampton Beach and all

other necessary charges arising within the town.



Article 4. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate the sum of $1,500. which will raise the Select-

men's salary to $1,200. each and allow $300 for expenses.

Article 5. To see if the town will vote a 48-hour week

for the police department and raise and appropriate the

sum of $4,000. to meet the additional expense.

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriation the sum of $5,500. in order to give the fire

department a weekly increase.

Article 7. To see if the town will give the Selectmen

power to borrow money in anticipation of taxes.

Article 8. To see if the town will authorize the Select-

men to administer, sell or otherwise dispose of any real

estate acquired by the town through tax deeds.

Article 9. To see if the town will vote to authorize the

Selectmen to take action according to the terms of leases

against certain or all lease holders leasing lands from the

town of Hampton who have not paid their ground rent or

taxes, or both.

Article 10. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sums of $363.43 for State Aid Roads, if

the State contributed $2,422.89.

Article 11. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 for the purchase of new
fire hose for the fire department.

Article 12. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate for economic advancement of the town
through publicity and promotional services of the Sea-

coast Regional Development Association, in co-operation
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with other regional communities, a sum not exceeding one

one-hundredth of one percent of assessed valuation,

namely, $948.00.

Article 13. On petition of Roland W. Paige and four-

teen other legal voters to see if the town will vote to raise

and appropriate the sum of $300.00 for the care and main-

tenance of deserted and abandoned cemeteries in the

town of Hampton.

Article 14. To see if the town will vote to adopt a plan

for extending to employees of the town the benefits of

title II of the Federal Social Security Act (old age and

survivors' insurance) as authorized by Chapter 234 of the

Laws of 1951, and to raise and appropriate the necessary

sums of money to defray the town's share of the cost

thereof.

Article 15. If the foregoing article is adopted, to see

if the town will authorize the selectmen to execute on

behalf of the town the necessary agreement with the

State of New Hampshire to carry into effect the plan

and to see if the town will designate the Town Treasurer

as the officer to be responsible for the administration of

the plan.

Article 16. On petition of Charles F. Butler and nine

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000.

to pay for the cost of an engineering survey to determine

the advisability and cost of extending the present sewer-

age system located in the Hampton Beach Precinct over

the remaining streets in the Precinct not now serviced by

the sewer.

Article 17. On petition of Harold L. Pierson and ten

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

moderator will appoint a committee ot" three persons to



meet with the proper authorities of the Hampton Water
Works and request such water company to add flourine to

the water supply as a preventive for dental decay in ac-

cordance to the standards established for such flourina-

tion by the American Dental Association and the United

States Department of Public Health and the cost of ap-

proximately eight cents per person per year be borne by

the subscribers to such water supply.

Article 18. On petition of Frank B. Freeman and nine

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see what ac-

tion the town will take on raising and appropriating the

sum of $3,000.00 for the grading and laying out of a Soft

Ball or Little League diamond in the Northwest corner of

Tuck Field. The said work, to be under the supervision of

the selectmen.

Article 19. On petition of William W. Treat and nine

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to have a survey made of the need for ad-

ditional parking space in the business section of the town
and to have a committee of five appointed for that pur-

pose from the floor ; said committee to report its recom-

mendation to the next annual town meeting.

Article 20. On petition of Mary Trenholm and twelve

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to extend the present sewer system to in-

clude Ann's Terrace and to raise and appropriate the

sum of $4,900.00 to accomplish said extension.

Article 21. On petition of J. Walter Hollis and thirteen

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town of Hampton will install a sanitary sewer on the

streets known as Fairfield drive and Ruth's Lane, and
appropriate the necessary monies.



Article 22, On petition of Richard R. Grenier and nine

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to accept a street, as laid out by Richard

Grenier, running from Ann's Lane to Mill Road as soon

as the street has been constructed and approved by the

selectmen.

Article 23. To see if the town will vote to amend the

Zoning- Ordinance adopted at the Annual Town Meeting

on March 8, 1949, and amended at the Annual Town
Meeting March 14, 1950, as follows

:

By adding in Section 4 of Article 1, after the word "an-

nual," the words "or special" so that the said Section 4

shall read as follows:

Section 4. This ordinance and the boundaries of dis-

tricts shown on the Zoning Map may be amended at any

annual or special town meeting in accordance with the

provisions of the State Zoning enabling Act, Chapter 51

of the Revised Laws, 1942, or any amendments thereto.

Article 24. To see if the town will vote to authorize

and empower the Planning Board to approve or disap-

prove, in its discretion, plats showing new streets or the

widening thereof, or parks, and upon adoption of this ar-

ticle it shall be the duty of the Town Clerk to file with the

Registry of Deeds of the County of Rockingham, a cer-

tificate or note showing that the said Planning Board has

been so authorized, giving the date of authorization, as

provided in Sections 19-29 inclusive, Chapter 53 of the

Revised Laws of New Hampshire as inserted in Section 1,

Chapter 138 of the Laws of 1949.

Article 25. On petition of John P. Knobloch and nine

other legal v(jters of the town of Hampton to see if the



town will vote to amend the Zoning- Ordinance adopted at

the Annual Town Meeting- on March 8, 1949, by adding

to Appendix A of said Ordinance the following: Addi-

tional Residence "A", beginning at a point in the Town
line between Towns of Hampton and North Hampton,

which said point is 200 feet westerly from the westerly

sideline of the Little River Road, so called, and thence

running in a southwesterly direction in a line parallel to

and 200 feet westerly from the said westerly sideline of

said Little River Road to a point 200 feet southwesterly

from its intersection with the North Beach Road ; thence

turning and running in a- straight line 200 feet to a point

on the westerly side of the Little River Road, which said

point is 200 feet southerly from the southerly sideline of

the North Beach Road ; thence turning and running north-

easterly along the westerly side of said Little River Road
to said Town line; thence turning and running westerly

by said Town line 200 feet to the point of beginning, and
that the zoning map date February 2, 1948, be amended
accordingly.

Article 26. On petition of William Thayer Barry, Jr.,

and twelve other legal voters of the town of Hampton to

see if the town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance

adopted at the Annual Town meeting on March 8, 1949,

and amended at the Annual Town Meeting March 14, 1950,

by adding to Appendix A. of said Ordinance the following

:

Additional Residence "A", beginning at a point in the

boundary line between the Towns of North Hampton,
and Hampton, which said point is 300 feet easterly from
the center line of the location of the Boston and Maine
Railroad, and thence continuing easterly along said Town
line to a point 200 feet easterly from the easterly side of

the Mill Road, so called; thence turning and running

southerly by a line parallel to and 200 feet easterly from
the easterly side of said Mill Road to its intersection with

Residence "A" District, "'Hampton Village"; thence

turning and running westerly along said Residence "A"
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District to a point 300 feet easterly from the easterly

sideline of the Lafayette Road ; thence turning- and run-

ning- northerly by a line parallel to and 300 feet easterly

from the easterly sideline of the Lafayette Road to the

point of beginning, and that the zoning map dated Feb-

ruary 2, 1948, be amended accordingly.

Article 27. On petition of Peter Filicamo and nineteen

other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to classify a certain section of High Street

as a Residence B Area, said area to begin at the easterly

end of the present Business Area on High Street and ex-

tend easterly to Mill Roadj said proposed Area being more

specifically described as follows:

Beginning at a point 200 feet southerly from the south-

erly line of High Street opposite the westerly boundary of

the Advent Church property as projected across High

Street and running northerly by said westerly boundary

projected to a point 200 feet northerly from High Street;

thence turning and running easterly by a line parallel to

and 200 feet northerly from High Street to a point in the

westerly sideline of Mill Road; thence turning and run-

ning southerly by Mill Road to a point 200 feet southerly

from High Street ; then turning and running westerly by

a line parallel to and 200 feet southerly from High Street

to the point of beginning.

Article 28. On petition of Wilfred Boudreau and twen-

ty-seven other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see

if the town will vote favorably to have Manchester Street

oiled.

Article 29. On petition of Helen Taylor and fifteen

other legal voters of the town of Hampton do hereby peti-

tion the town of Hampton for a sidewalk on INIoulton

Road.
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Article 30. On petition of John G. Clancy and twelve

other leg-al voters of the town of Hampton to see if the

town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seventy

dollars for signs for North Shore, Hampton Beach.

These signs w^ould forbid people to change clothes in

cars or in public before or after bathing. In addition they

w^ould prohibit people from taking dogs on the beach dur-

ing the summer season.

Article 31. On petition of Wilfred Boudreau and twen-

ty-six other legal voters of the town of Hampton to see if

the town will vote to change the name of Marsh Avenue
to Sunset Boulevard. This article to take effect on its,

passage.

Article 32. On petition of Margaret M. Wingate and
seventeen other legal voters of the town of Hampton to

see if the town favors or opposes the establishment of a

Military Air Base in Newington, New Hampshire.

Article 33. On petition of Margaret M. Wingate and
seventeen other legal voters of the town of Hampton to

if the town shall direct the Selectmen to communicate
with the Secretary of Defense for Air in Washington, D.

C, and record with him the vote taken by the voters in

regard to the establishment of a Military Air Base in

Newington, New Hampshire.

Article 34. To see if the town will vote to raise and ap-

propriate the sum of $1,000.00 to continue the Christmas
lighting project in the business section of the town.

Article 35. To transact any other business that may
legally come before said meeting.



Given under our hands and seals this 21st day of Feb-

ruary in the year of our Lord, 1952.

HARRY D. MUNSEY,
DOUGLASS E. HUNTER,
GEORGE H. SUMNER,

Selectmen of Hampton, N. H.

A true copy of Warrant — Attest:

HARRY D. MUNSEY,
GEORGE H. SUMNER,
DOUGLASS E. HUNTER,

Selectmen of Hampton, N. H.



BUDGET FOR 1952

and

SELECTMEN'S REPORT

In the following pages will be found the budget of the

estimated receipts and expenditures for the year ending

December 31, 1952, as compared with the receipts and

expenditures for the year ending December 31, 1951, and

a complete statement of the financial condition of the

town as of December 31, 1951 as determined by the

audit of Sanford G. York, public accountant.
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BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing

with Estimated and Actual Revenue, Approp. and Expend

SOURCES OF REVENUE

FROM STATE:

Interest and Dividends Tax i

Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Reimbursement a/c Exemption of

Growing Wood & Timber
Reimbursement a/c Old

Age Assistance

Head Tax List

Estimated Actual Estimated

Revenue Revenue Revenue

Previous Previous Ensuing

Year Year Year

1951 1951 1952

;9, 000.00 , $13,775.66 $10,000.00

1.000.00 1.34S.02 1,000.00

400.00 477.10 400.00

156.38

522.01

35.80

FROM LOCAL SOURCES
EXCEPT TAXES:

Dog Licenses

Bus. Lie, Permits & Filing Fees

Fines & Forfeits, Mun. Court

Int. Rec. on Taxes & Deposits

Sewer Entrance

Income of Dept. & Refunds

Lands Rents
)

Comfort Station -

Parking Space )

From County

Motor Veliicle Permit Fees

Withholding Taxes, Pen. & B. C.

647.00 600.00

7,000.00 3.421.50 3,000.00

4,000.00 5.059.76 4,000.00

500.00 730.90 500.00

9,020.00 7.000.00

2,510.89

12,417.50

I20.000.00 3,625.34 22,000.00

9,298.00
'

11.49

10.000.00 15.124.06

7. 184.55

14,000.00

AMOUNT RAISED BY ISSUE OF
BONDS OR NOTES:

Sewer CoiisliMictioii

Tciiiporai'v Loans

50,4:i;i.67

75.000.00
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HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Year January 1, 1952 to December 31, 1952, Compared

itures of the Previous Year Jan. 1, 1951 to Dec. 31, 1951

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EX
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Town Officers' Sal. & Exp.

Election and Reg. Expenses

Municipal Court Expenses

Expenses Town Office

PROTECTION OF PERSONS
AND PROPERTY:
Police Department

Fire Department

Moth Exter.—Blister Rust

Civil Defense

HEALTH:
Mosquito Contract

Health Department

Comfort Station

Sewer Maintenance

Special Activities

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES:
Town Maintenance

Street Lighting

Christmas Lights

Town Road Aid

LIBRARIES

PUBLIC WELFARE:
Planning Board

Town Poor and Old

Age Assistance

Abatement and Refund

Actual Estimate*!

Approp. Expend. Expend.

Previous Previous Ensuing

Year Year Year

1951 1951 1952

PENSES:

$13,000.00 $14,503.22 $14,500.00

500.00 306.80 1,200.00

1,500.00 1,372.39 1,850.00

1,000.00 598.60 1,500.00

25,500.00 25,748.87 25,500.00

32,000.00 31,756,02 31,000.00

600.00 660.00 600.00

1,000.00 6.27

500.00

20,000.00 23,185.47 23,000.00

5,000.00 6,095.94 8,500.00

12,000.00 18,502.14 15,000.00

12,000.00 11,649.36 12,000.00

30,000.00 30,406.20 30,000.00

13,500.00 13,379.71 14,500.00

500.00 500.00

448.67 363.49

3,100.00

9,000.00

3,100.00

126.73

8,930.42

419.00

5,100.00

10,000.00



SOURCES OF REVENUE — (Continued)

CASH SURPLUS 1.5,000.00

FROM LOCAL TAXES OTHER
THAN PROPERTY TAXES:
Poll Taxes—Regular @ $2

National Bank Stock Taxes
Total Rev. From All Sources

Except Property Taxes
Amount To Be Raised by

Property Taxes

TOTAL REVENUES $435,118.

Valuation $9,480,498.00

Rate $37.50

2,000.00

200.00

2,370.00

158.00

2,000.00

100.00

$69,100.00 $213,327.63 $79,600.00

$355,518.68
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2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

4,500.00 3,704.39 4,500.00

3:

5,000.00 4,685.00 10,000.00

2,800.00 2,800.00 3,500.00

7,000.00 6,620.75

4,871.17

4,000.00

2,000.00 2,524.88 2,500.00

878.00 878.00 948.00

3S 6,607.60

PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES — (Continued)

PATRIOTIC PURPOSES:
Memorial Day &- Vet. Ass'n. 500.00 500.00 500.00

RECREATION:
Band Concerts

Parks & Playgrounds

PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISES:
Hydrant Service

Cemeteries

Parking- Lot Constr. & Main.

UNCLASSIFIED:
Tax Sales

Damages and Legal Expenses

Advertising and Reg. Ass'n.

Emp. Retirement, B. C. & W. Taxes

INTEREST:
On Temp. Loans & Bonded Debt 6,500.00 7,175.39 7,000.00

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES:
Sidewalk Construction 4,000.00 707.08

Sewer Construction 56,510.67

INDEBTEDNESS:
Temporary Loans 75,000.00

PAYMENT ON PRINCIPAL
OF DEBT:

Bonds 12,500.00 12,500.00 14,500.00

PAYMENTS TO OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL DIVISIONS:

Precinct 29,025.00

County Taxes 32,597.67 32,597.67 32,597.67

School Taxes 138,341.77 149,527.73 159,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES |400,266.11 $590,345.96 $433,795.67



BUDGET COMMITTEE

Herbert A. Trofatter

Eugene M. Leavitt

Norman N. Merrill

Fred V. Gagne

John J. Malek

ETlmore L. Dearborn

Edmund Langley, Jr.

John B. Berry

Alton P. Tobey

Harry D. Munsey

Homer A. Johnson

Charles F. Butler

D. Malcolm Hamilton

John W. Perkins

Dean B. Merrill

William W. Treat

Norman M. Coffin

John W. Creighton

John B. Scruton

Betty M. Bock

George H. Lamott

George H. Sumner

Douglass E. Hunter
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REPORT OF SPECIAL AUDITOR

To the Selectmen and Auditors

of the Town of Hampton, N. H.

Gentlemen:

I have completed an audit of the Books, Accounts and

records of the Town for the year ended December 31, 1951

and as a result of the findings, I submit herewith this

report, which sets forth the operations for the period

under review, also a Balance Sheet as at December 31,

1951.

The attached exhibits are as follows:

"A" Balance Sheet as at Dece(mber 31, 1951

"B" Summary of Inventory April 1, 1951

"C" Schedule of Town Property December 31, 1951.

"D" Report of Outstanding Debt December 31, 1951.

"E" Statement of Receipts and Payments for the Year

ended December 31, 1951.

"F" Detail of Appropriations for the Year Ended Decem-
ber 31, 1951.

"G" Detail Statement of Payments and Summary show-

ing the Receipts and Payments to be in balance, De-

cember 31, 1951.

Schedule No. 1 — Police Dept. Payroll.

Schedule No. 2 — Fire Dept Payrolls.

Schedule No. 3 — Parking Space Payrolls.

Schedule No. 4 — Highway Dept. Payrolls,

Schedule No. 5 — Health and Sewer Dept. Payrolls.

Schedule No. 6 — Comfort Dept. Payrolls.

Schedule No. 7 — Special Activities Payrolls.



ASSETS

The cash in the Treasury, Dec. 31, 1951 ($95,860.31)

was verified by a reconciliation of the Receipts and Dis-

bursements as disclosed by the Cash Book with the De-

posits and Withdrawals as listed on the Bank Statements.

The outstanding 1951 Taxes were checked with individ-

ual accounts as entered in the Tax Collector's Commit-
ment Book and Valuation Book, reflecting a total of un-

paid 1951 Property Taxes of ($28,107.82).

The outstanding Land Rents of ($887.50) were veri-

fied and found to be correct.

LIABILITIES

The Outstanding Bonds aggregating ($254,000.00)

were verified and found to be correct.

Exhibit "A" follows:

Net Debt December 31, 1951 $208,245.95

Net (Debt) December 31, 1950 180,168.73

Increase of Debt, Year Ended
December 31, 1951 $28,077.22

GENERAL REMARKS

The Summary of Inventory April 1, 1951 was examined
with the Individual items as set forth in the Valuation

Book.

In connection with the Exhibits of the Report, a care-

ful examination was made of the various accounts and in

my opinion, the Statements attached set forth a correct

report of Operations, for the period under review.

Respectfully submitted,

SANFORD G. YORK,

Piil)lir Accountant.



AUDITORS REPORT

I hereby certify that I have audited the Books and Rec-

ords of the Town of Hampton for the year 1951 and

that the following exhibits and schedules are in accord-

ance with the Books, Records and Accounts of the Town
of Hampton as of December 31, 1951.

SANFORD G. YORK,
Public Accountant.

ELMORE DEARBORN,
CHARLES BUTLER,
DEAN B. MERRILL,

Auditors.



Exhibit "A"

Town of Hampton, N. H. BALANCE

ASSETS

Cash in hands of Treasurer $95,860.31

Less Appropriations Carried

to 1952:

Planning Board $1,096.62

Defense 993.73

Mosquito Contract 500.00

Sidewalk Construction 3,292.92

Sewer Construction 5,328.22

School District 67,241.27

Total Approp. Balance Carried to 1952 $78,452.76

Net Bal. after paying Apppropriations $17,407.55

Outstanding Tax Sales $6,560.63

Outstanding 1951 Property Taxes 28,107.82

Outstanding Land Rents 887.50

Outstanding Bank Stock Taxes 40.00

$35,595.95

Timber Tax Less Refund 985.93

Total Assets $53,989.43

Net Debt, Dec. 31, 1951 208,245.95

Total $262,235.38



SHEET As At December 31, 1951

LIABILITIES

Head Taxes Due State $8,079.00

Tax Loss Acct., Exemption of

Growing- Wood and Timber 156.38

Bonds
Sewage Disposal Bonds —
(Exhibit D) $11,000.00

Sewer Construction Bonds —
(Exhibit D) 243,000.00

$254,000.00

Total $262,235.38

Net Debt December 31, 1951 $208,245.95

Net Debt December 31, 1950 180,168.73

Increase of Debt $28,077.22



Exhibit "B"

TOWN OF HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Summary of Inventory

April 1, 1951

Resident Invoice $4,953,128.00

Non-IResident Invoice

Net Invoice

4,527,370.00

Total $9,480,498.00

Land and Buildings $8,951,985.00

Electric Plants 388,000.00

13 Horses 1,250.00

117 Cows 15,800.00

10 Neat Stock 700.00

2,130 Fowls 2,725.00

29 Hogs 430.00

23 Sheep & Goats 230.00

2 Portable Mills 250.00

68 Boats 7,000.00

Wood and Lumber 2,950.00

Gas Tanks and Pumps 12,960.00

Machinery 11,954.00

Stock in Trade

Invoice

261,600.00

Total $9,657,834.00

Less ]Exemptions 177,336.00

$9,480,498.00

County, Town and Precinct Taxes —
Tax Rate Town 31.50, Precinct 6.00

per 1,000

Resident $181,664.10

Non-Rosidont 175.389.02
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Supplementary Taxes

Property

Polls

to Collector

2,388.89

118.00

Poll Taxes @ 2.00

Bank Stock Taxes

$359,560.01

$2,888.00

198.00

Total Committed $362,646.01

Collector Has Paid Town Treasurer:

County, Town & Precinct Taxes $327,170.12

Poll Taxes 2,370.00

Bank Stock Taxes . 158.00

$329,698.12

$32,947.89

Abatements :

1951 Property Taxes 4,164.07

1951 Poll Taxes 636.00

$4,800.07

Total Unpaid 1951 Taxes $28,147.82



Exhibit "C"

TOWN OF HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Schedule of Town Property

December 31, 1951

General Department:

Town Office $10,000.00

Furniture and Equipment 1,500.00

Library Land & Buildings 10,500.00

Furniture and Equipment 500.00

Fire Station & Legion Hall .7,500.00

Comfort Station * 15,000.00

Parking Land and Bldgs. 20,000.00

Land and Incinerator 2,500.00

DeLancy Field (9 acres) 1,500.00

Philbrick Lot (1 acre) 500.00

Town Dump 200.00

$69,700.00

Police Department:

Automobiles 2,000.00

Fire Department:

Apparatus 8,000.00

Highway Department:

Gravel Pit 400.00

Equipment 4,100.00

4,500.00

Health Department:

Truck 2,000.00

Sewer Department:

Disposal Plant 125,000.00



Town Sewer Construction 250,000.00

375,000.00

Town Lots Leased 125,000.00

Property Acquired Thru Tax Deeds:

Collectors Deeds 3,000.00

Total $589,200.00
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Exhibit ''D"

TOWN OF HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Report of Outstanding Debt

December 31, 1951

Sewer Bonds Series A
1950 Rate Percent Duei Date Amount
July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1952 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1953 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1954 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1955 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1956 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1957 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1958 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1959 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1960 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1961 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1962 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1963 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1964 7,000.00

Julv 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1965 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1966 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1967 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1968 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15 1969 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1970 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1971 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1972 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1973 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1974 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1975 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1976 7.000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1977 7,000.00

July 15 Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1978 7.000.00

July 15

1

Bonds 1.90 July 15, 1979 4,000.00

Tol.ul $193,000.00



Sewage Disposal Bonds:

1934

Jan. 1 Bonds 4s Jan. 1, 1953 5,500.00

Jan. 1 Bonds 4s Jan. 1, 1954 5,500.00

$204,000.00

1951 Rate Pet. Due Date Amount
Sewer Bonds Series B
March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1952 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1953 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1954 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1955 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1956 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1957 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1958 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1959 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1960 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1961 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1962 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1963 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1964 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1965 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1966 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1967 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1968 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1969 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1970 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1971 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1972 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1973 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1974 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds 1.50 March 1975 2,000.00

March 1 Bonds

hibit A)

1.50 March 1976 2,000.00

$50,000.00

Total (Ex $254,000.00
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Exhibit "E"

Town of Hampton N. H. RECEIPTS AND

RECEIPTS

Taxes

:

Current Year Property $327,170.12

Current Year Polls 2,370.00

Previous Years Taxes 20,101.01

Previous Years Polls 360.00

Previous Years Tax Sales 2,237.11

1950 Taxes Bought by Town 4,871.17

Bank Stock Taxes 158.00

Supplementary Taxes 267.13

$357,534.54

Other Current Receipts:

Sewer Entrances 9,020.00

Licenses and Permits 3,421.50

Fines and Forfeits 5,059.76

Dog Licenses 647.00

1950 Auto Permits 181.33

1951 Auto Permits 14,942.73

Interest 730.90

Land Rents 12,417.50

46,420.72

From State:

Interest and Dividends Tax 13,775.66

Railroad and Savings Bank Tax 1,825.12

Timber Taxes 156.38

Old Age Refund 522.01

Head Tax List ;^.5.80

16,314.97



PAYMENTS For Year Ended December 31, 1951

PAYMENTS

Town Officers' Salaries $4,649.25

Town Officers' Expenses 9,853.97

Election and Registration 306.80

Municipal Court 1,372.39

Town Office 598.60

$16,781.01

Protection of Persons and Property:

Police Department 25,748.87

Fire Dept. Maintenance & Sal. 31,756.02

Da'mages and Legal Fees 2,524.88

Health Department 23,185.47

Moth Extermination 660.00

Comfort Station 6,095.94

Sewer Maintenance 18,502.14

Special Activities 11,649.36

120,122.68

Highways

:

Town Maintenance 30,406.20

State Aid Roads 363.49

30,769.69

Construction :

Sidewalks 707.08

Sewers and Extension 56,510.67

57,217.75



Exhibit "E" — RECEIPTS (Continued)

Departments:

Comfort Station 3,625.34

Parking Space 9,298.00

Telephone and Misc 585.54

Refunds 1,925.35

15,434.23

Sale of Sewer Bonds:

Bonds and Accrued Interest 50,433.67

Loans :

Temporary Loans 75,000.00

Withholding Taxes, Pensions

and Blue Cross: 7,184.55

From County:

Eliz. Batchelder 11.49

Head Taxes and Fines 8,079.00

Land Damage Fund: 667.91

Total $577,081.08
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Exhibit "E" — PAYMENTS (Continued)

Other Payments:

Street Lighting 13,379.71

Libraries 3,100.00

Old, Age Assist, and Town Poor 8,930.42

Memorial Day Celebration 500.00

Christmas Lights 500.00

Band 2,500.00

Parks and Playgrounds 3,704.39

Planning Board 126.73

Seacoast Regional Ass'n. 878.00

Parking Space Construction

and Maintenance 6,620.75

Tax Sale 4,871.17

Abatements and Refunds 419.00

Interest 7,175.39

Temporary Loans 75,000.00

Hydrant Service - Water 4,685.00

Bonds 12,500.00

County Taxes 32,597.67

Precinct Taxes 29,025.00

School District 149,527.73

Withholding Taxes Pension and

Blue Cross 6,607.60

Cemeteries 2,800.00

Defense 6.27

365,454.83

Total $590,345.96
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Exhibit "F"

TOWN OF HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Detail of Appropriations

For the Year Ended December 31, 1951

Town Officers' Sal. & Exp. $13,000.00

Election and Registration 500.00

Municipal Court 1,500.00

Town Office and Other Bldgs. 1,000.00

Police Department 25,500.00

Fire Department 31,000.00

Fire Hose 1,000.00

Moth Extermination 600.00

Special Activities 12,000.00

Health Department 20,000.00

Comfort Station 5,000.00

Sewer Maintenance 12,000.00

$123,100.00

Street Lighting 13,500.00

Town Maintenance 30,000.00

Libraries 3,100.00

Old Age Assist. & Town Poor 9,000.00

Christmas Lighting 500.00

Civilian Defense 1,000.00

Mosquito Contract 500.00

Parks & Playgrounds 4,500.00

Parking Space 4,000.00

Band 2,500.00

Memorial Day Celebration 500.00

11,500.00
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Hydrants Service 5,000.00

Damage & Legal Fees 2,000.00

Cemeteries • 2,500.00

Old Cemetery 300.00

Seacoast Regional Ass'n. 878.00

State Aid Construction 448.67

Sidewalk Construction 4,000.00

Parking Space Construction 3,000.00

7,448.67

County Taxes 32,597.67

School District 138,341.77

Bonds 12,500.00

Interest

S

6,500.00

Total ^00,266.11
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Exhibit G

TOWN OF HAMPTON^NEW HAMPSHIRE

DETAIL OF PAYMENTS — YEAR 1950

Town Officers' Salaries:

William Brown, Tax Collector $990.00

John Creighton, Tax Collector 913.00

George Sumner, Selectman 687.50

Harry D. Munsey, Selectman 687.50

Douglass Hunter, Selectman 687.50

John Creig'hton, Town Clerk 65.00

Norman Merrill, Treasurer 618.75

Town Officers' Expenses:

Donald Dunbrack, Ins. Refund $2,040.00

Penniman Agency, Insurance 93.17

Hampton Publishing Co., Supplies 1,238.89

Sanford G. York, Services 1,800.00

William Brown, Recording and Permits 861.50

John Creighton, Service & Bills Pd. 628.90

E. L. Batchelder, Supplies 532.96

E. C. Eastman Co., Supplies 116.84

John W. Greene, Service 245.35

John J. Malek, Payroll 35.00

Sumner Agency, Insurance 387.53

Margaret Towle, Services 433.31

N. E. Tel. & Tel., Services 37.95

Percy Annis, Services 70.00

S. R. Hoffman Co., Supplies 11.52

Hampton Court, Supplies 31.00

Harry D. Munsey, Bills Paid 12.25

Wheeler & Clark, Supplies 22.00

U. S. Auto Guide, Supplies 13.00

Tobey & Merrill, Insurance 117.00

Recording Station Corp., Supplies 3.00

William W. Treat, Services 5.00

F. H. Crowe, Supplies .45

niiiiipton Water Co., Service .40
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Register of Probate, Supplies

Frank Nay, Services

Ass'n. N. H. Assessors, Dues
George Sumner, Expenses

Harry Munsey, Expenses

Douglass Hunter, Expenses

IMuran, Co., Supplies

Mitchell Express, Services

Colt News Store, Supplies

Fred Tower, Supplies

C. M. Dining, Oil

Diebold Co., Safe Repairs

E. & H. Electric Co., Services

.40

2.20

2.00

300.00

300.00

300.00

124.50

25.75

1.40

12.50

12.80

32.40

3.00

$9,853.97

Appropriation

Overdrawn
$13,000.00

1,503.22

$14,503

Election and Registration:

Hampton Publishing Co., Supplies

William Brown, Election Officer

.John W. Brooks, Election Officer

George Sumner, Election Officer

Harry D. Munsey, Election Officer

Elmore Dearborn, Election Officer

.John Creighton, Election Officer

Henry Bailey, Election Officer

Fred Blake, Election Officer

Minnie Philbrook, Election Officer

Carolyn Higgins, Election Officer

Clarence Shaw, Election Officer

John Scruton, El'ection Officer

Solon Gremmels, Election Officer

Marvin Young, Services

Bruce Russell, Lunches

Lamie's Tavern, Lunches

Appropriation

Unexpended

95.25

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

12.00

24.00

5.70

25.85

306.80

$500.00

193.20
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Municipal Court:

Hampton Publishing Co., Supplies $54.00

E. G. Cole, Supplies 11.07

.John A. Janvrin, Supplies 3.67

Evans Printing Co., Supplies 3.20

Robert Brown, Services 48.00

Marvin Young, Services 3.50

Leavitt Magrath, Payroll, Schedule No. 5 18.00

Thomas Clay, Services 30.00

Trofatter Electrical Store, Supplies 6.56

O. Raymond Garland, Supplies 5.00

Neal Printing Co., Supplies 39.39

O. Raymond Garland, Salary 550.00

.John W. Perkins, Judge Salary 600.00

Appropriation $1,500.00

Unexpended 127.61

Police Department:

Howe Motor Sales, Supplies $162.33

Taylor Esso, Supplies 210.06

C. M. Dining, Supplies 101.50

Hampton Motors, Supplies 85.43

Guyon's Station 127.41

L. L. Peavey Co., Supplies 23.87

Stone and Forsythe, Supplies 19.05

John A. Janvrin, Supplies 27.74

Belmont Supply Co., Supplies 63.05

Woodbury Press, Supplies 39.50

Hunter's Electronics, Supplies 20.15

E. L. Batchelder, Supplies 324.00

General Electric, Supplies 24.39

Colt News Store, Supplies 21.46

American Radio Co., Supplies 83.58

White Welding, Supplies 4.20

E. G. Cole, Supplies 85.44

Hampton Publishing Co., Supplies 113.42

Hackett's Garage, Supplies 158.35

White Gulf, Supplies 289.48

Ross Garage, Supplies 183.43

Casino Garage, Supplies 10.27

H. A. Trofuttor. Siipijlics 123.47
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Standard Signal, Supplies 9.01

Scott Pontiac, Supplies 1,029.55

N. E. Tel. & Tel., Services 470.41

Batchelder Ice Co., Services 5.00

E. H. Electric Co., Services 292.96

A. W. Brown & Sons, Services 7.18

Elmer King, Services 13.10

C. B. Bailey, M. D., Services 5.00

Pennimari Agency, Insurance 396.67

Tobey & Merrill, Insurance 129.25

St. Johnsbury Trucking, Services 1.50

Stackpole Trans. Co., Services 4.79

William Hill, Bills Paid 78.70

N. H. State Treas., Retirement Fund 126.00

Tobey Drug Store, Supplies 27.00

Leavitt Magrath, Payroll, Schedule No. 5 9.00

John J. Malek, Payroll, Schedule No. 1 20,220.45

Hampton Center Garage, Supplies 274.01

Robert Ring, Supplies 22.05

Ida E. Trask, Supplies 2.76

Percy Annis, Supplies 3.65

Hampton Dry Cleaner, Services .75

Malek, John J., Uniforms & Supplies 318.50

Appropriation $25,500.00

Overdrawn 248.87

$25,748.87

Town Hall:

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., Services $93.04

Hampton Water Co., Services 12.80

E. & H. Electric Co., Services 59.63

F. Wilbur Jewell, Fuel 117.42

William Brown, Bills Paid 1.25

Thomas O. Moore, Services 25.50

Marvin F. Young, Services 53.15

General Electric Co., Supplies 1.99

A. W. Brown & Sons, Supplies 9.20

Howard Electric Co., Repairs 30.00

H. A. Trofatter, Supplies 2.76

John A. Janvrin, Supplies 1.00

E. G. Cole, Supplies 4.89



B. T. Janvrin & Sons, Co., Supplies

Thomas Clay, Services

Leavitt Magrath, Payroll, Schedule No.

Tobey & Merrill, Insurance

Oliver Akerman, Care of Town Clock

Appropriation

Unexpended
$1,000.00

401.40

62.97

3.50

2.00

17.50

100.00

$598.60

Fire Department:

Hacketts Garage, Supplies $37.64

H. B. Beede, Supplies 14.86

Seagrave Corp., Supplies 25.34

White Gulf, Supplies " 6.00

John A. Janvrin, Supplies 6.15

Tobey & Merrill, Insurance 128.53

Elmer King, Service & Fuel 332.60

George Lamott, Bills Paid 151.30

White Welding, Service 11.30

Graybar Electric Co., Supplies 1,020.50

Allied N. H. Gas Co., Services 18.29

Hampton Water Co., Services 45.60

E. & H. Electric Co., Services 87.22

Maurice Zing, Pension Fund 1,313.52

George Lamott, Call Men 1,419.35

George Lamott, Payroll, Schedule No. 2 26,000.00

C. R. Swaney Co., Supplies 55.02

Warren E. Cann, Service 78.00

Harry J. Lovell, Hose 1,000.00

Scott Pontiac, Supplies 4.80

Appropriation

Appropriation hose

Unexpended

$31,000.00

1,000.00

243.98

$31,756.02

Moth Extermination:

Kal.stoii Troe Service, Services

A|)proi)riation

Overdrawn
$600.00

60.00

$660.00



Refunds:

Pentucket 5c Savings, Lessard Exemption

Norman Blackden, Tax Refund

E. W. Heneke, License Refund

Edmund J. Mahoney, Tax Refund

Fred Wholley, Tax Refund

D. M. Rooney, Tax Refund

$34.50

8.10

15.00

2.40

17.25

51.75

Health Department:

Howe Motor, Supplies $30.02

E. G. Cole, Supplies 19.98

E. L. Pierce, Collecting Garbage 6,138.46

E. M. Leavitt, Collecting Garbage 1,330.05

H. A. Johnson, Payroll, Schedule No. 4 541.63

Leavitt Magrath, Payroll, Schedule No. 5 3,649.20

Mcllveen, Charles, Services 15.00

O'Keefe Co., Supplies 2.77

Sumner Agency, Insurance 123.95

Penniman Agency, Insurance 276.22

Raymond Sturgis, Services 175.00

E. & H. Electric Co., Services 172.05

Hampton Water Co., Services 37.97

Hampton Center Garage, Trucks and Services 2,435.64

Elmer King, Services 4,893.75

Scott Pontiac, Supplies 31.57

Taylor Esso, Supplies 38.43

Ross Garage, Supplies 41.89

White Welding, Supplies 72.79

Guyon's Station, Supplies 49.79

Fyter Company, Supplies 22.72

White Gulf. Supplies 53.38

Hacketfs Garage, Supplies 46.08

Augustus Parker, Services 22.40

C. M. Dining, Supplies 46.36

Lester Tuttle, Services 1,159.40

Casino Garage, Supplies 29.19

Robbins Auto, Supplies 4.97

S. A. Dow & Son, Supplies 1.50

Mrs. R. W. McKee, Storage 40.00

.lohn A. Janvrin, Supplies 3.64

.Arthur Tuitolotto, Services 27.00

Edward N. Hannon, Services 44.10

$129.00
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Arthur Kreger, Services

Norman Lavigne, Services

Everett Lock, Services

William Keene, Services

Stanley Strout, Services

Herbert Bishop, Services

Albert Towle, Services

Robert Ring, Supplies

Appropriation

Overdrawn
$20,000.00

3,185.47

904.50

328.50

38.50

2.70

52.70

51.00

215.50

15.17

$23,185.47

Sewer Maintenance

Sullivan, J. J., Supplies $17.53

Hampton Publishing Co., Supplies 49.25

W. G. Stackpole, Expense 4.65

Harry J. Lovell Co., Hose 60.00

A. L. Frank Co., repairs 31.23

Casino Garage, supplies 25.80

Willson Garage, supplies 35.37

Howe Motor Sales, supplies 56.79

Concord Foundry, supplies 105.00

Socony Oil Co., supplies 28.20

Wallace Tiernan, supplies 45.83

.Joseph G. Roland, supplies 17.15

Homolite Co, supplies 18.12

Ludlow "Valve Co., supplies 88.74

Hampton Center Garage, truck and supplies 1,098.20

Caseline-Venable Co., supplies 76.87

William Brown, bills paid 5.29

Sumner Agency, insurance 46.33

White Gulf, supplies 58.26

Guyons Station, supplies 47.61

H. A. Trofatter, supplies 5.05

Hacketts Garage, supplies 23.46

Fields Point Mfg. Co., supplies 1,261.29

E. & H. Electric Co., service 2,172.84

Elmer King, service 117.96

Ross Garage, supplies 7.15

Scott Pontiac, supplies 17.89

C. M. Dining, supplies 212.40
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Robbins Auto Co.. supplies 29.26

Hampton Motor, supplies 28.94

Taylor Esso Station, supplies 27.62

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., supplies 74.13

S. A. Dow & Son. supplies 11.23

A. W. Brown & Sons, services 166.98

H. B. Beede. services 30.52

White Welding Shop, services 124.16

E. G. Cole, supplies 71.94

Charles Raymond, services 33.00

.John A. Janvrin, supplies 354.24

Hampton Water Co., service 578.85

Roland Ripley & Son, supplies 159.65

W. L. Blanke Co., supplies 197.90

H. A. Johnson, payroll, Schedule No. 4 6.00

Penniman Agency, insurance 165.25

C. R. Swasey Co., supplies 538.88

Samuel Brown, services 61.00

Leavitt Magrath, bills paid 44.71

John Creighton, supplies 3.00

O'Keefe Co., supplies 11.00

Leavitt Magrath, payroll. Schedule No. 5 10,040.62

Arthur Kroger, services 9.00

$18,502.14

Appropriation $12,000.00

Overdrawn 6,502.14

Town Maintenance:

White Welding, supplies $14.77

Penniman Agency, insurance 270.70

Hacketts Garage, supplies 467.70

Scotts Pontiac, supplies 25.81

Frank D. Perkins, supplies 91.60

Caselline-Venable, supplies 160.62

Manchester Sand and Gravel, supplies 6.53

Ross Garage, supplies 42.28

White Gulf, supplies 48.70

Taylor Esso Station, supplies 124.14

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., supplies 6.72



Hampton Motor, supplies ^ " 9.90

Dyco Sales, supplies 294.73

R. C. Hazelton Co., supplies 570.34

Exeter Supply Co., supplies 146.40

Photo Eng. Co., supplies 15.60

lafolla Const. Co., supplies 200.13

Newington Sand & Gravel, supplies 11.00

Georgetown Sand & Gravel, supplies 17.76

John A. Janvrin, supplies 154.37

Guyons Station, supplies 61.29

Concord Foundry, supplies 90.00

Rock Asphalt Co., supplies 134.20

M. P. D. Express, express 10.40

Littlefield Bros., supplies 30.10

Leavitt Magrath, payroll, Schedule No. 5 378.20

C. M. Dining, supplies 8.22

E. G. Cole Co., supplies 102.65

H. B. Beede, services 2.40

Trimount Prod. Co., supplies 4,438.10

Homer A. Johnson, payroll, Schedule No- 21,856.54

International Salt Co., supplies 613.44

A. W. Brown & Sons, supplies .86

$30,406.20

Appropriation $30,000.00

Overdrawn 406.20

Parking Space:

E. G. Cole, supplies $11.95

Dis. Vet., services 40.00

Woodbury Press, supplies 39.50

E. & H. Electric Co., service 187.04

R. G. Watkins & Co., shovel 256.00

Trimount Prod. Co., supplies 800.25

Homer A. Johnson, payroll. Schedule No. 4 3,587.41

Albert Morse, service 35.00

John J. Malek, payroll. Schedule No. 7 1,663.80

$6,G20.';

Appro. Maintenance $4,000.00

Appro. Construction 3.000.00

UiifxpciHli-.i 379.25



Comfort Station:

H. Water Co., service $424.70

E. & H. Electric Co., service 432.91

Samuel Brown, service 14.00

David Batchelder. supplies 1.05

D. F. Hunter, supplies 22.05

E. G. Cole Co., supplies 90.00

Hampton Metal Co., supplies 4.75

Wings Express, express 1.46

Mitchell Express, express 6.32

William Hill, bills paid 14.56

B. T. Janvrin, supplies 20.00

H. B. Beede. services 338.07

Stone & Forsythe, services 267.30

West Disinfecting Co., services 81.00

George B. Robbins Co., services 52.85

.John A. Janvrin, services 112.19

Leavitt Magrath, payroll. Schedule No. 5 373.40

.John J. Malek, payroll. Schedule No . 6 2,930.00

Nik-0-Lox, use of lock 831.71

White Welding Shop, supplies 26.14

William Hill, bills paid 12.36

Leavitt Magrath, bills paid 3.30

Donovan & Fallon, supplies

-

35.82

$6,095.94

Appropriation $5,000.00

Overdrawn 1,095.94

Street Lighting:

E. & H. Electric Co., service $13,379.71

$13,379.71

Appropriation $13,500.00

Unexpended 120.29

Christmas Lighting:

Christmas Lighting Service

White Welding, supplies

H. A. Trofatter, service

$30.00

162.94

307.06

Appropriation

$500.00

$500.00



Libraries

Bernice Palmer, appropriation

Appropriation $3,100.00

$3,100.00

$3,100.00

Old Age Assistance and Town Poor:

State of New Hampshire, appro

F. W. Jewell, fuel

First Natl. Store, supplies

Elmer King, fuel

A. & P. Tea Co., supplies

C. M. Dinnig, supplies

George B. Bobbins Co.

Nancy Harlow, board

Rockingham County Home, board and care

Appropriation

Unexpended
$9,000.00

69.58

$5,852.49

11.88

262.00

73.10

10.00

6.45

15.00

33.00

2,666.50

$8,930.42

Memorial Day Celebration

American Legion, appro.

Appropriation $500.00

$500.00

$500.00

Water

Hampton Water Co., service

Appropriation

Unexpended
$5,000.00

315.00

$4,685.00

$4,685.00

Cemeteries

Newburyport Mem. Art Co., services

Dean B. Merrill, Treas., appro.

Ai)iiroi)riation

Appro. Old Cemet.

$2,500.00

300.00

$300.00

2,500.00

$2,800.00



Bonds

First Natl. Bank Boston, sewer bonds $12,500.00

$12,500.00

Appropriation $12,500.00

Temporary Loans

Rockingham Natl. Bank, notes $75,000.00

$75,000.00

Receipts $75,000.00

Special Activities:

Herbert Bishop, services $18.00

Elmer King, services 2,223.00

E. G. Cole, supplies 187.25

White Welding, supplies 9.75

B. T. Janvrin Sons Co., supplies -65

Young Hardware, supplies 3.83

A. W. Brown & Sons, supplies 2.10

L. L. Peavey Co., supplies 26.95

D. E. Hunter, services 25.00

Thomas O. Moore, services 22.40

John A. Janvrin, supplies 173.85

Garland Co., supplies 75.00

E. & H. Electric Co., service 5.00

F. B. Crowe, supplies 4.75

Peter Sotos, service 50.00

James McDonald, service 50.00

J. B. Marston, Jr., service 16.20

John Churchill, service 65.00

David Stone, service 50.00

George Leslie, service 40.00

Robert Inglis, service 16.20

Leavltt Magrath, bills paid 3.60

Arthur Hoyt, services 300.60

John C. Emery, services 624.60

Howard Stickney, services 576.00

William F. Keene, services 569.70

Edward Hannon, services 422.10

Samuel Towle, services 531.90

Arthur Kroger, services 206.50

Norman Lavigne, services 221.40
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Robert Moaratty, services 504.00

Albert Towle^ services 143.50

John JanTTin. services 4S0.60

L^sviti MaeratlL payroll. Sciednle No. 5 903.93

Join J. Malei. rayroll. S^heiule No. S 3.096.00

Sll.649.o6

Approrrli:::- §12,000.00

rnexpeniei 350.64

Sa = c: = 5- Regional Ass'n.

Approrriation SSTS.-O

SS7S.00

Aprrop: SS7S.00

Collectors Dept.

WLUiaia Bro-wm. CollecTor Abatement
"W^LLiiam Brown. Collector

Taxes Bousbt by Town

$290.00

4.S71.17

Parks and Playgrounds

Herbert A. Trofatter. service

R. B. Palmer, service

Lewis Clark, service

E. M. Leavltt, services

Norman Towle. services

White Welding^ Shop, supplies

E. G. Cole, supplies

White Gulf supplies

Thomas O. Moore, supplies

S. A. Dow & Son. supplies

Taylor Esso. supplies

F. B. Crowe, supplies

Hackett Garage, supplies

B. T. Janvrin Sons, supplies

Elmer King, services

R. D. McDonough. supplies

Penniman .\gency, insurance

.Jacobson Power Mower, repairs

E. & H. Electric Co.. service

Hampton Water Co.. service

A. W. Brown & Sons, service

John -A.. Janvrin. supplies

S15.20

11.75

15.00

103.50

4.00

26.09

23.26

79.99

107.50

8.59

11.08

6.77

1.50

4.48

3.35

22.50

55.16

120.48

80.42

14.00

14.12

40.94
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Elmer T. Campbell, services 20.00

Charles Raymond, services 27.00

Thomas Clay, lab. and material 34.65

Au^stus Parker, services 297.60

William Gilpatrick, services 47.00

Abbott Young, services 12.00

Wallace Mullen, services 6.75

Homer A. Johnson, payroll. Schedule No. 4 220.43

Leavitt Magrath, payroll, Schedule No. 5 56.60

Marvin F. Young, services 1,703.00

Hampton Beach Precinct, appro. 500.00

Young. Marvin, F., bills paid 4.13

Paul Kinsley, services •^•55

$3,704.39

Appropriation

Unexpended

Damages and Legal Fees

.John W. Perkins, seI-^ices

.John W. EKirgin, services

Photo Eng. Co., supplies

H. D. Munsey, expenses

George Sumner, expenses

Marion Scannell, services

Frank A. Eatchelder, services

$4,500.00

795.61

$1,263.25

106.00

10.00

24.50

6.50

57.00

1,057.63

Appropriation

Overdrawn
$2,000.00

524.88

$2,524.88

Interest

First Natl. Bank, Boston, int. on bonds $6,735.00

Pvockingham Natl. Bank, int. on notes 440.39

Appropriation

Overdravm
$6,500.00

675.39

=7.175.39

Defense

Hampton Publishing Co., supplies

John J. Malek, bills paid

Appropriation

Unexpended
$1,000.00

993.73

$4.65

1.62

$6.2:



Band

Hampton Beach Chamber of Commerce
Appropriation $2,500.00

Appropriation $2,500.00

$2,500.00

Planning Board

N. H. Planning Assn., dues
Secretary of State, service

Malcolm Hamilton, supplies

Marion Scannell, services

Hampton Publishing Co., supplies

Balance from 1950

Unexpended
$1,223.35

1,096.62

$10.00

1.00

8.24

52.00

55.49

$126.73

Sewer Construction

R. G. Walkins & Son, service $395.00

R. C. Hazelton, mixer parts 32.72

A. L. Franks, supplies 14.95

H. A. Trofatter, heat unit 91.65

Hume Pipe Co., supplies 16.93

John W. Durgin, services 339.00

B. & M. R. R., freight 187.21

State of N. H., expense 9.00

First Natl. Bank Boston, service on bonds 475.00

Haley & Ward, services 3,984.61

Lafayette Const. Co., supplies 150.00

John A. Janvrin, supplies 1,528.34

Consolidated Const. Co., contract 5,631.17

A. W. Brown & Sons, services 7.86

lafolla Const. Co., contract 41,797.83

Leavitt Magrath, payroll, Schedule No. 5 1,601.50

Homer A. Johnson, payroll. Schedule No. 4 247.90

Bal. from 1950 $6,394.51

Bal. from 1950, Sewer
Repairs and Extension 5.010.71

Bond Sale 1951 50,433.67

Unexpended 5.32S.22

iso.sio.o';



Sidewalk Construction

Rock Asphalt Corp., supplies

Homer A. Johnson, payroll. Schedule No. 4

John A. Jauvrin. supplies

Appropriation

Unexpended
$4,000.00

3,292.92

$44.55

661.83

.70

$707.08

State Aid Construction

N. H. State Treas., appro. $363.49

Appropriation

Unexpended
$448.67

85.18

$363.

County Taxes

Earle Stockbridge, Treas.

Appropriation

$32,597.67

$32,597.67

$32,597.67

Precinct Taxes

A. Roland Bragg, Treas. $29,025.00

Receipts

$29,025.00

$29,025.00

Schools

Chester G. Marston, Treasurer $81,347.23

Edmund Langley, Jr., Treasurer 68,000.00

Leavitt Magrath, payrolls, Schedule No. 5 180.50

$149,527.73

1950 Appro. Balance

1951 Appropriation

Unexpended

$78,427.23

138,341.77

67,241.27



Withholding Taxes, Blue Cross and Pensions

Collector of Internal Revenue $5,045.02

N. H. Vt. Hospital Service Blue Cross 248.00

Maurice Zing Pensions 1,314.58

$6,607.60

Total Payments $590,345.96

Total Receipts $577,081.08

Cash on Hand December 31, 1950 109,125.19

Cash on Hand December 31, 1951 95,860.31

Totals $686,20&.27 $686,206.27
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SCHEDULE NO. 1

POLICE PAYROLLS
.Alalek. John J.

Towne, Edwin G.

Marston, John B.

Ring-, Lloyd C.

MacArdle, Joseph

Scaggs, S. Bruce

Jacobs, Albert

Eastman, Clifford

Hill, William L.

Keene, William

Hird, Arthur

Brown, Carroll

LaBonte, William

Gray, James
Masterson, William

Lavoie. Gerald

Brewster, Lester

Sargent. Ernest

Annis, Percy

Bowie, Wayne
Leslie, George

Plastridge, Charles

Chick, Ernest

Towle, Samuel
Marston, John Jr.

Total (Exhibit G)

$3,543.00

3,042.00

2,832.00

396.55

2,083.50

465.70

71.60

1,058.00

7.60

16.50

1,098.00

1,283.00

397.00

176.00

518.00

770.50

293.50

269.50

83.50

397.50

295.50

779.00

323.00

14.00

6.00

$20220.45

SCHEDULE NO. 2

FIREMENS SALARIES
Lamott. George

George, Perley

Irwin, George

Bogrett, Victor

Felch, Bernard

Tilton, Lawrence

Snider, Allston

Felch, Harold

Brown, Laurice

Bragg, A. Roland

Simons. Robert

Total (Exhibit G.)

$3,380.00

2,860.00

2808.00

2,704.00

2,704.00

2,704.00

2,704.00

2.704.00

1,404.00

1,560.00

468.00

$26,000.00



SCHEDULE NO. 3

JOHN MALEK—PARKING SPACE PAYROLL
Morse, Albert $437.80

Munsey, Donald T., Jr. 415.00

Munsey, Ethel 375.00

White, Charles 365.00

Magrath, Leavitt 15.00

Hannon, Edward 56.00

Total (Exhibit G.) $1,663.80

SCHEDULE NO. 4

HOMER A. JOHNSON—PAYROLL 1951

Labor:

Keohane $5.00

Barnaby, E. ' • 307.00

Bowley, J. 16.65

Brown, G. Arthur 74.40

Bodwell, R. 197.00

Dunbrack 7.50

Labette 7.00

Chapman, A. 587.75

Chambers, E. 84.50

Carter, H. 293.50

Inglis 20.00

Donahue, J., Jr. 289.90

Daggett 6.00

Fellows, L. 25.00

Eastman, C. 7.00

Fuller, L. 512.60

Fellows, A. 838.45

Fortin, F. 46.50

Fowler, F. 652.50

Harrison, C. 175.35

Hoyt, F. 7.65

Johnson, E. 40.20

Johnson, H. A. 1,706.03

Johnson, B. 196.00

Johnson, H.. Jr. 18.50

Locke, E. 19.26

Little, W. H., Jr. 7.65

Little. William 17.10

Little, A. 143.55

LaFramboise 22.05
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Mcllveen, C. ' 13.95

Mcllveen. R. 33.50

Mcllveen. W. 20.25

Munroe, R. 17.55

Merrill, George 26.00

Marelli, R. 9.00

Norton, A. 343.65

Nownes, R. 27.45

Palmer, F. 694.50

Pevear, G. 13.50

Rice. Richard 6.00

Simonds. R. 96.75

Tuttle, E. 3.60

Trofatter 21.50

Quinn, R. 328.50

Snow, J. 17.00

Stenstream, R. 16.50

Taccetta 87.00

Williams, H. 10.35

Woods, R. 36.50

Young, H. 204.50

Trucks and Supplies:

Jewell F. W. $31.93

Leach and Hunter 5.00

Stanley J. 145.00

Barnaby, R. 324.55

Casino Garage 2.36

Guyon, Armas 302.10

Faltin Trans. Co. 5.11

King, Elmer 260.60

Hurd, G. A. 140.00

Annis, Percy 382.05

Sturtevant, A. 49.50

Holman, Marshall 1,650.00

.Johnson. H. A. 11,343.74

Morrill, R. P. & Son 121.28

Brown and Greeman 6.75

Leavitt, E. M. 1,783.74

Hayes, Charles 75.00

Rice, R. 542.40

Blackden, C. L. 70.88

79
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Lafayette Const. Co.

Chambers, N.

White Welding Shop
Fellows, A.

Batchelder Bros.

Batchelder, D.

Newington Sand
Locke, E.

Fuller. L.

Tnglis, R.

Total

Highway Dept. Exhibit G
Health Department, Exhibit G
Sewer Maintenance, Exhibit G
Parking Space, Exhibit G
Parks and Playgrounds, Exhibit G
Sidewalk Construction, Exhibit G
Sewer Construction, Exhibit G

945.00

23.00

253.48

12.50

40.50

35.10

156.40

10.63

30.00

15.00

$18. 762.60

$27, 121.74

$21,856.54

541.63

6.00

3,587.41

220.43

661.83

247.90

$27,121.74

SCHEDULE NO. 5

Leavitt Magrath — Payroll

Csgocd, Ralph

Tuttle, Earl

Van Home, Webster
Magrath, Leavitt

Little, Arthur

Follansbee, Edwin
Eaton, Richard

Merrill, Frank
Locke, Everett

Walton, William

Fuller, Andrew T.

Carpenter, Edwin
Russell Harrison

$2,742.15

2,505.75

2,259.85

3,120.00

7.20

1,486.50

321.00

177.50

1,631.50

1,529.00

197.50

1,224.00

11.00

$17,212.9.-



Sewer Maintenance (Exhibit G) $10,040.62

School (Exhibit G) 180.50

Highway (Exhibit G) 378.20

Sewer Construction (Exhibit G) 1,601.50

Comfort Station (Exhibit G) 373.40

Special Activities (Exhibit G) 903.93

Health Department (Exhibit G) 3,649.20

Park and Playground (Exhibit G) 56.60

Town Hall (Exhibit G) 2.00

Municipal Court (Exhibit G) 18.00

Police Department (Exhibit G) 9.00

$17,212.95

SCHEDULE NO. 6

John J. Malek — Comfort Station Payroll

Hill, William $1,740.00

Batchelder, Martha 443.25

Burke, Elsie 459.75

Inglis Elsie 86.00

Van Home, Webster 201.00

Total (Exhibit G) $2,930.00

SCHEDULE NO. 7

John Malek — Special Activities Payrolls

Morse. Albert $297.00

Snider. Allston 41.50

Felch, Harold 54.00

Keene, William 9.00

Stickney, Harold 9.00

Ring, Lloyd C. 24.00

O'Donnell, James 440.00

Stone, David 420.00

Danahy, Thomas 227.50

Herard, Henry 124.00

Percival, Robert 268.00

Hollingsworth, John 18.00

Churchill, John 265.00

Sotos. Peter 355.00

Bouvier, Frank 162.00

Leslie, George, Jr. 280.00

Hannon, Edward 3.00

Kearns, Samuel 5.00

Lawler, Joseph 94.00

Total (Exhibit G) $3,096.00
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TREASURER'S REPORT

TOWN OF HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
For the Year Ended December 31, 1951

RECEIPTS
Balance in Treasury, Dec. 31, 1950 $108,835.19

Taxes and Tax Sales:

Current Year $329,540.12

Previous Years 27,836.42

Bank Stock Taxes 158.00

357,534.54

Other Current Receipts:

Licenses and Permits 12,441.50

Fines and Forfeits 5,059.76

Dog Licenses 647.00

1950 Auto Taxes 181.33

1951 Auto Taxes 14,942.73

Interest 730.90

Land Rents 12,417.50

46,420.72

From State 16,314.97

Departments 15,434.23

Sale of Sewer Bonds 50,433.67

Temporary Loans 75,000.00

From County 11.49

Head Taxes and Fines 8,079.00

Land Damage Fund 667.91

Withholding Taxes, Pensions & Blue Cross 7,184.55

$685,916.27

Less Selectmen's Orders 590,055.96

Treasurer's Balance December 31, 1951 $95,860.31

NORMAN N. MERRILL,
Treasurer.
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TRUST FUNDS

The various Funds are invested as follows:

The five Poor Funds and the Currier Lib-

rary Fund are desposited in the Mechanics

Savings Bank of Manchester, N. H $5,780.75

The Cemetery Funds are deposited in the

Amoskeag Savings Bank of Manchester, N. H. 4,450.00

The Mrs. Lydia A. Lane Library Fund is in-

vested in the Hampton Co-operative Building

and Loan Association 500,00

The Miss Ida M. Lane Library Fund is in-

vested in the Hampton Co-operative Building

and Loan Association 500.00

$11,230.75
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MEMORIAL PARK

Report of Money Received and Expended from

January, 1951 to January, 1952

Balance January 1, 1951 $3,727.87

Membership Dues 15.50

Rent from Tuck House 330.00

Insurance for damages 37.50

Interest on Savings Acct. 25.01

Total Received $4,135.88

Total Expended 357.04

$3,778.84

Amt. in Savings Account $3,022.03

Amt. in Checking Account 756.81

$3,778.84

EXPENDITURES
Hampton Water Works $50.00

Gerald Smith 37.50

F. Wilbur Jewell 83.75

Roland C. Emery 23.08

John W. Creighton, Coll. of Taxes 51.75

Tobey & Merrill, Inc. 91.00

Wm. Blake 6.00

Ruth Stimson 5.00

Louis Marelli 4.11

Hampton Publishing Co. 2.50

The Curtain Shop 2.35

$357.04

E. RUTH PERKINS,
Treasurer.



HAMPTON MUNICIPAL COURT

Cash on Hand, Jan. 1, 1951

Receipts

$25.00

9,742.96

$5,062.14

4,635.80

45.02

$9,767.96

PAYMENTS

Town
State

Witnesses and Expenses

$9,742.96

Cash on Hand December 31, 1951 $25.00

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Druhkeness 133

Speed 76

Parking violations 57

Yellow line 54

Driving under influence 30

No license 21

Disorderly conduct 21

Operating on sidewalk 18

Stop light 14

Discharging firecrackers 11

Refusal to obey officer 6

Not properly registered 6

Indecent exposure 5

Leaving scene of accident 4

Breaking and entering 4



Failure to keep to right 3

Operating to endanger 2

No inspection sticker 2

Inadequate brakes 2

Stop sign 2

Glass on highway 2

One way street 1

Larceny 1

Obstructing Officer 1

Lewdness 1

Fornication 1

School bus law . 1

Operating after Revoc. 1

No license available • 1

Reckless Operation 1

State Police 259

North Hampton Police 7

Fish and Game 5

Others 9

482

762

Civil Cases 6

Juveniles 6

Small Claims 67

841



HAMPTON CEMETERY ASSOCIATION

December 31, 1951

INCOME

Balance on hand January 1, 1951 $74.89

Annual care of lots 381.75

Foundation and lot work 143.50

Interest on funds 1,305.76

Opening graves and use of equipment 730.00

Town appropriation 2,500.00

Perpetual care funds 494.00

Miscellaneous 40.00

Total income $5,669.90

EXPENDITURES

Labor $2,914.30

Truck expense 337.77

Supplies 989.31

Repairs 252.37

Water 25.59

Salary 100.00

Investments 494.00

Miscellaneous 73.65

Balance on hand December 31, 1951 482.91

$5,669.90

Total amount of invested funds

on hand on January 1, 1951 $26,641.00

Added during 1951:

Helen Yeaton, balance 29.00

Samuel Grossman 65.00

Florence D. Hoxie 100.00



Foster Greene 50.00

Louise S. Smith 100.00

James Carroll 50.00

Charles Burgess 50.00

Fred Harrison 50.00

Total invested funds Dec. 31, 1951 $26,935.00

Note : $200 of cash on hand covers

U. S. Bonds matured and which

is to be re-invested.

DEAN B. MERRILL,
Treasurer.
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LIBRARY REPORT

REPORT OF LIBRARY TREASURER

RECEIPTS

An hand January 1, 1951 $825.20

Received from Town 3,100.00

Interest on Trust Funds 80.30

Currier Fund
Lydia A. Lane Fund
Ida M. Lane Fund

EXPENDITURES

Margaret S. Noyes, Librarian $800.00

Librarian's Assistant 125.00

Books 807.85

Periodicals 182.50

Exeter and Hampton Electric Co. 58.51

F. Wilbur Jewell, fuel oil 187.1b

Walter S. Noyes, labor on lawn 63.00

Hampton Water Works 12.00

Ernest F. Farley, mason 1,297.00

Walter S. Noyes, Janitor 106.50

Treasurer's salary 50.00

Tobey and Merrill, insurance 2.20

,005.50

1,601.72

Balance on hand January 1, 1952 $403.78

BERNICE G. PALMER,
Treasurer.
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REPORT OF LIBRARIAN

I hereby submit the following report of Hampton Pub-

lic Library from January 1, 1951 to December 31, 1951.

430Number of volumes added by purchase

Adult Fiction 282

Adult Non-Fiction 94

Juveniles 54

Circulation

Adult Fiction 10,387

Adult Non-Fiction 2,384

Juvenile Fiction 2,349

Juvenile Non-Fiction 440

Book Circulation 15,563

Magazine Circulation 2,520

Book and Magazine Circulation 18,083

In the Spring the Library was asked to take charge of

circulating books sent from the State Library to be used

by teachers taking the course "Speech for Teachers."

This course was given at the Academy once a week for a

period of fifteen weeks. At the close of the course the

books were returned to the State Library.

Book Week was observed from November 11 to 17. On
display was the Poster "New Horizons with Books," de-

signed by Marcia Brown. Books for young people were

exhibited during the week, then put into circulation.

The outstanding work added to the Reference Depart-

ment this year is the two-volume edition of Webster's

New World Dictionary of the American Language. Some
gifts have been received and thanks are given to the don-

ors.
•

From time to time teachers have taken collections of

books in the schools, so that the circulation of children's

books is actually larger than appears on my records.
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Balance of Fine money $56.10

Fines 96.15

Necessary expenses 93.01

Balance

MARGARET S. NOYES,
Librj

59.24

arlan.



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE

CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT

MEMBERSHIP OF FIRE DEPARTMENT

1 Chief Engineer Permanent

1 Deputy Chief Permanent

1 Captain Permanent

6 Privates Permanent

2 Lieutenants . Call

37 Privates Call

Total 46 Men

FUEL CONSUMPTION

Gasoline Used, 1,269 Gallons; Oil (Lubricating), 3 cases

Fuel Oil, 5,029 Gallons; Range Oil, 60 Gallons; Coal

Burned, 14 Tons.

OPERATIONS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR

YEAR 1951

Number of Alarms Telephone Alarms 85

for Year 133 Box Alarms 17

Aid Furnished Sur- Reported Alarms 29

rounding towns 3 Open Circuits 2

ASSIGNMENT OF APPARATUS FOR ALARMS

Engine 2 48 Ladder 1 12

Engine 3 38 Sanford 3

Engine 4 30 Portable Pump 3

r'hicf's Car 133

- 94



EQUIPMENT USED
2\ Hose Laid 1,100 Engine Lines Laid 2

1 [ Hose Laid 600 Hydrant Lines Laid 2

\i. Hose Laid 12,300 Hours Pumping 2U
Ladders Raised 119 Small Extinguishers 15

TYPES OF FIRES
Building 18 Air Raid Test 2

Dump 18 Broken Limb on Tree 1

Grass 14 Broken Elec. Pole 1

Automobile 12 Broken Hot Water Front 1

Chimney 11 Boy Lost 1

Oil Burners 11 Flare Tipped Over in

First Aid 7 Street

False 7 Man Missing

Aid to Other Towns 4 Crossed Elec. Light

Rubbish 5 Service

Electric Motors 3 Water in Cellar

Leaky Ref. 3 Neon Sign

Open Circuits 3 Sewage in Street

Locked Out 2 Incinerator

Short Circuits 3 Investigate Smoke
Cat on Pole 2

CAUSES OF FIRES
Dump Fire 19 Air Raid Test o

Unknown 15 Chased by Dog 2

Cigarettes 15 Windstorm •}

Flooded Oil Burners 13 Water in cellar 2

Accident & First aid 12 Firev/orks o

Short Circuit in wiring 11 By small boys 2

Soot in flues 10 Vapor coming out

Burning without permit 7 Chimney
Electric Motors 4 Locked Out
Broken Wires 3 Spontaneous Comb.
Broken Pipes in Ref. 3 Set By Train

Burning Incinerators o Boy Run Away



FIRE DEPARTMENT INVENTORY

Fire Headquarters, Marsh Ave.

4-Run apparatus room, boiler room and heating equip-

ment. Fire alarm control room — fully equipped with 6

circuit fire alarm board, tape recording registers, bells,

two way Motorola Base Station Unit, 2 Telephone lines

and 1 Private telephone line. Battery room fully equipped

with 6-circuit battery control boards, rectifiers etc..

ground control boards, charging board, battery rack with

162 batteries, high rate motor generator charging set,

automobile battery charging unit and various small equip-

ment. Hose drying tower, 2 single bed rooms, dormitory,

office, kitchen and assembly hall.

Apparatus

Engine No. 1 — 1922 Ahrens-Fox 750 Gallon Pumper.

Equipment: 1-24 foot extension ladder, 1,000 feet of

2V' Hose, 200 feet IV' Hose, 250 feet booster hose, boost-

er tank, 100 gallons capacity, 30 feet 5" suction hose, 1

oil lantern, 2 2|- gallon soda and acid extinguishers, 2 axes,

2 hydrant wrenches, 1 plaster hook, 4 hose fittings and

adapters, 1 IV' fog nozzle, 4 2V' nozzles, 1 booster nozzle

and 3 nozzle tips.

Engine No. 3 — 1937 Mack 500 Gallon Pumper

Equipment: 1 35-foot extension ladder, 1 14 foot roof

ladder, 1,500 feet of 21" hose, 450 feet of IV' inch hose,

250 feet booster hose, booster tank 125 gallons capacity.

30 feet of 4!" suction hose, 7 brooms, 1 hammer, 2 can-

nister and 2 0. C, D, gas masks, 1 first aid kit, 1 stretcher,

2 2i gallon foam extinguishers, 1 15 lb. carbon dioxide ex-

tinguisher, 1 5 gallon Indian pump can, 1 Motorola two
way mobile radio unit, 2 axes, 1 crow bar, 1 wire cutter,

1 pair ru))ber gloves, 2 hand lights, 1 hose clamp, 2 hose

gates, 2 hydrant wrenches, 1 hych-aulic jack, 1 ])laster



hook, 2 ropes, 3 shovels, 12 hose fittings and adapters, 1

IV' fog nozzle, 2 2)/' nozzles, 1 booster nozzle and 6 nozzle

tips.

Engine No. 4 — 1948 Mack 500 Gallon Pumper

Equipment: 1 24 foot extension ladder, 1 14 foot roof

ladder, 1,600 ft. of 2V' hose, 200 ft. IV' hose, 250 ft. of

booster hose, booster tank 250 gal. cap., 30 ft. 4V' suction

hose, 1 bucket, 6 brooms, 1 hammer, 2 cannister and 2 0.

C. D. gas masks, 1 first aid kit, 2 2-1 gal. foam extinguish-

ers, 1 15 lb. carbon dioxide extinguisher, 4 5 gal. Indian

pump cans, 1 Motorola two way mobile radio unit, 2 axes,

1 crow bar, 1 wire cutter, 1 door opener, 1 pair rubber

gloves, 2 hand lights, 1 hose clamp, 2 hose gates, 2 hy-

drant wrenches, 1 hydraulic jack, 1 plaster hook, 2 ropes,

2 shovels, 9 hose fittings and adapters, 1 IV fog nozzle,

2 2^" nozzles, 1 booster nozzle, 8 nozzle tips.

Ladder No. 1 — 1941 Mack City Service Ladder

Equipment: 2 45 foot extension ladders, 1 35 foot ex-

tension ladder, 1 32 ft. extention ladder, 2 24 foot roof

ladders, 2 20 foot roof ladders, 2 16 foot roof ladders, 1 10

foot folding ladder, 250 feet booster hose, 100 gallon

booster pump, booster tank of 150 gallon capacity, 20 feet

of 2V' suction hose, 4 brooms, 4 salvage covers, 1 ham-
mer, 2 0. C. D. gas masks, 1 first aid kit, 1 life net, 1

stretcher, 1 ladder pipe, 2 nozzle tips, 1 2^ gallon foam
extinguisher, 1 Motorola two way mobile radio unit, 2

axes, 1 crow bar, 1 roof cutter, 1 wire cutter, 6 hay forks,

1 pair rubber gloves, 1 hose gate, 3 plaster hooks, 3 ropes,

3 shovels, 2 hose fittings and adapters, 1 distributing noz-

zle and 1 nozzle tip.

Chief's Car — 1951 Oldsmobile equipped with two way
Motorola mobile unit.

Reserve Equipment: 1 25 foot extension ladder, 1 li

foot roof ladder, 3,450 feet of 2^" hose, 1,550 feet of If
hose, 20 feet 2" suction hose, 20 feet of 1^" suction hose,
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20 feet of 4' suction hose, 9 buckets, portable pump 500

gallon capacity, portable pump of 100 gallon capacity, 1

siphon, portable generator 1,500 watts, 1,000 feet wire

cable, 2 floodlights, 2 spot lights, 1 inhalator, 1 resusci-

tator, 1 first aid kit, 6 oil lanterns, 1 deluge set, 1 foam
generator, 12 cans foam powder, 6 0. C. D. stirrup pumps,

6 axes, 2 wrecking bars, 3 handlights; 1 hydrant wrench,

2 shovels, 2 rakes and 1 two-way Motorola base station

unit.

Station No. 2, Academy Avenue

2 Run apparatus room, fire alarm board, hose drying

tower, double bed room, bath room, lounging room, base-

ment and heating system.

Apparatus

Engine No. 2 — 1941 Seagrave 500 Gallon Pumper
Equipment: 1 35 foot extension ladder, 1 14 foot roof

ladder, 1,500 feet of 2^" hose, 450 feet of li" hose, 250

feet booster hose, booster tank of 200 gallon capacity, 30

feet 4" suction hose, 2 buckets, 3 brooms, 2 salvage cov-

ers, 1 first aid kit, 2 2| gallon foam extinguishers, 1 15

lb. carbon dioxide extinguisher, 6 5 gallon Indian pump
cans, 1 Motorola two way mobile radio unit, 1 axe, 1 crow

bar, 1 burst hose jacket, 1 wire cutter, 1 pair rubber

gloves, 2 hand lights, 1 hose clamp, 2 hose gates, 2 hy-

drant wrenches, 1 hydraulic jack, 1 plaster hook, 2 ropes,

3 shovels, 8 hose fittings and adapters, 1 11" fog nozzle

2 2V' fog nozzles, 1 booster nozzle, 7 nozzle tips, and 1

cannister gas mask.

Old Engine No. 2 — 1934 Reo 350 Gallon Pumper

Equipment: 150 feet booster hose, booster tank capa-

city 110 gallon capacity, 20 feet 31" suction hose, 1 35 foot

extension ladder, 3 buckets, 6 brooms, 10 5 gallon Indian

pump cans, 2 axes, 1 hydrant wrench, 1 plaster hook, 1

saw, 2 shovels, 3 hose fittings and adapters, 1 nozzle 2V',

1 booster nozzle and 3 nozzle tips.



FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Circuit No. 1

12 Fire alarm boxes, 5^ miles of wire and pole equip-

ment. Coverage, Beach section from F street to Mile

Bridge.

Circuit No. 2

14 Fire alarm boxes, 3^ miles of wire and pole equip-

ment Coverage, Beach section D street north to Boar's

Head.

Circuit No. 3

28 Fire Alarm boxes. 15 miles of wire and pole equip,

ment. Coverage, North Beach section from Boar's Head

to Town Line. Winnicummet Road to Locke. High Street

to Five Corners to Coast Guard Station.

Circuit No. 4

19 Fire alarm boxes, 11^ miles of wire and pole equip-

ment. Coverage, Winnicummet Road (partial) from Land-

ing Road to Lafayette Road and sections southerly of

these points and Exeter road.

Circuit No. 5

21 Fire Alarm boxes. 10 4-5 miles of wire and pole

equipment. Coverage, Winnicummet Road (partial) to

Academy Ave., Lafayette Road at Town Square and all

sections northerly of these points.
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ANNUAL REPORT

of the

HAMPTON BEACH VILLAGE DISTRICT

CERTIFICATE OF AUDIT

This is to certify that I have examined the Precinct

of Hampton Beach Village District financial records

for the year ended December 31, 1951 and found all

receipt and disbursement transactions to be properly

accounted for.

The following schedules summarizing the monetary

transactions extracted from the books and records in

support of my audit.

January 18, 1952.

FRANK A. BRIGGS,
Public Accountani

FRANK MOODY,
KENNETH LANGLEY,

Precinct Auditor.^
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PRECINCT TREASURER'S REPORT

BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 1951

ASSETS

Cash on Deposit as of Dec. 31, 1951 $4,247.69

Shares and Dividends, Hampton
Co-operative 2,189.04

Salt Water Fire Protective System

Project $67,708.84

Less : Reserve for Bond
Redemption and Interest 3,677.50 64.031.34

Total Assets $70,468.07

LIABILITIES

Salt Water Fire Protective System

Bonds Payable $56,000.00

Notes Payable 4,000.00

Surplus 10,468.07

Total Liabilities $70,468.07

lOl



DETAIL OF APPROPRIATIONS

Advertising $8,400.00

Playground Activities 2,000.00

Sundries 1,300.00

Band 1,000.00

Uniforms 450.00

Fire Dept., Equip, Maint. & Repair 3,500.00

Insurance on Men, Trucks & Bldg. 1,000.00

Notes and Interest 2,180.00

Salt Water System Maintenance 1,000.00

Building Maintenance & Repair 2,300.00

Officers' Salaries and Expenses 900.00

Insect Control 900.00

General Expense 1,000.00

Salt Water System, Prin. & Int. 3,595.00

Total Appropriations $29,525.00

DETAIL OF EXPENDITURES

Recreational Activities:

Displays

Harry M. Frost $6,514.54

J. J. Flynn Co. 1,584.00

F. J. Dios 7.00

Walter's Neon Sign Co. 165.00

Harold Towle 5.00

H. A. Trofatter 6.79

Lights

Exeter and Hampton Elec. Co. 162.39

Ralph Harris 63.88

$8,282.33

226.27
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PlaygToiind

Salaries 1.162.43

Maintenance and Insurance

Armas Guyon 273.00

Ronald Gagne 48.00

Warren Cann 48.00

Arne Autio 40.00

White Welding Co. 40.59

Hampton Hardware Co. 36.36

Herbert W. Young 24.80

Howard Page, Jr. 24.00

Arthur LaMontagne 15.00

Hampton Water Works 20.62

Alfred Corning 9.00

Fred Hey 6.00

James Campion 3.20

J. A. Janvrin, Co. 2.30

Staples Hardware 1.85

James Garland 14.29

Fred Gagne 9.00

Sundries

Raymond Garland $7.50

N. H. Society for Crippled Children 5.00

Sullivan's Market 4.32

Dunny's Market 9.03

Dot's Flower Shop 5.00

Eugene Moratty 48.10

Tobey's Drug Store 11.98

George Lamott 50.00

Exeter & Hampton Electric Co. 183.90

Lou's Bakery 2.70

1,162.43

616.01
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Emery The Florist 10.00

Diamond C Market 100.54

Ernest L. Hoar 79.50

Perley George 46.00

Wason-McDonald 15.55

Warren Indian Band 175.00

R. A. Moulton 120.00

J. A. Janvrin 11.42

Lea's T Room 75.00

Munsey's Sea Grill 225.00

Renwood Dining Room 151.50

Vocell Bus Co. 101.16

Boston & Maine Transp. Co. 15.00

H. P. Hood & Sons 210.00

Hampton Hardware Co. 34.57

Boudreau Variety Co. 6.09

H. A. Trofatter 8.66

$1,712.50

Band
Chamber of Commerce $1,000.00

Uniforms

Justin McCarthy 55.62

Harry Lovell 50.05

Smith & Bennett 228.10

Fry Fyter Co. 15.20

348.97

Short Term Notes

First National Bank 20,000.00

Interest on Short Term Notes

First National Bank 131.01

Total Recreational Activities Expenses $33,480.45



Fire Department Equip. Maintenance & Repair:

Trucks

Ross Garage

Supplies

Hunt Fire Equipment Co. 5.80

Cleveland Machine Co. 20.08

Socony-Vacuum Co. 327.46

Casino Garage 92.50

Ross Garage 39.20

Littlefield-Greene, Inc. 115.97

Mack Motor Co. 11.42

Hackett's Chevrolet 5.70

American Radio Corp. 31.01

H. A. Trofatter 5.28

A. Zeidman 14.50

Hackett's Garage 3.60

American LaFrance Corp. 51.25

Fred P. Hey 5.23

F. B. Crowe .40

Tobey's Drug Store .98

Taylor's Express Co. 1.44

Smith & Bennett Co. 8.75

Western Emergency Lite Co. 100.00

C. M. Dining 6.29

Justin McCarthy 137.89

Evans Radio Co. 11.25

Fire Chief's Car

Ross Garage 1,565.40

Columbia Auto Covers Co. 19.50

$59.89

996.00

1,584.90



Insurance Men and Trucks

Arne Autio 224.10

Marion E. Quinn 286.95

Maurice Zing 108.00

Henry Provost 44.00

Tobey & Merrill 359.65

John Sise & Co. 161.10

Ralph T. Harris 2.39

1,186.19

Notes and Interest

Rockingham National Bank 2,180.00

Total Fire Dept. Equip. Maintenance
and Repair Expenses ,006.98

Building:

aintenance

M. 0. Colder ?16.00

Arthur LaMontagne 52.50

B. T. Janvrin 1.60

Arthur W. Brown 144.48

H. A. Trofatter 7.02

S. A. Dow 5.05

J. A. Janvrin 223.73

F. B. Crowe 33.04

Howard C. Page, Jr. 19.80

Seth Junkins 45.00

Ronald Gagne 63.75

Howard Page, Jr. 71.75

Warren Cann 57.00

James Sullivan 42.00

Hampton Hardware Co. 39.22

Homer Johnson 68.79
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Armand Gauron 31.50

Fred Gagne 330.55

E. G. Cole Co. 114.63

$1,367.41

Utilities

Exeter & Hampton Electric Co. 339.82

New England Tel. &Tel. Co. 510.03

Allied Gas Co. 101.20

Hampton Water Works 45.10

Elmer C. King 523.88

$1,520.03

Supplies

Rival Foods, Inc. $82.75

F. B. Crowe 20.04

Sims Dept. Store 43.60

E. G. Cole Co. 2.72

Hampton Publish]ing Co. 15.65

$164.76

Total Building Expenses $3,052.20

Insect Control:

Ralston Tree Service $643.50

Total Insect Control Expenses $643.50

Salt Water Fire Protection System:
Maintenance

Labor

James Sullivan $75.75

Seth Junkins 51.00

Howard Page, Jr. 60.75

Warren Cann 56.25
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Ronald Gagne 63.00

Roland Bragg 72.00

Fred Gagne 135.63

Rudy Winikainin 19.00

E. F. Hughes 578.53

Utilities

Exeter & Hampton Electric Co. 403.78

Hampton Water Works 16.80

Supplies

Young Hardware Co. 14.69

F. B. Crowe 2.71

M. J. Murphy 7.00

C. R. Swaney 47.02

J. A. Janvrin 107.17

Administration

Advertising

F. W. Dodge Corp. $12.00

The Portsmouth Herald 22.00

The Hampton Publishing Co. 19.25

The Haverhill Gazette 12.12

Services

Charles Morse $333.00

John W. A. Green 28.35

$1,111.91

$420.58

$178.59

$65.3'

$361.3f



ight of Way Purchases

Ethel & Helen Hanlon $3.00

Kenneth Ross 36.30

Anna Harvey 6.20

Simon & Alice Breen 2.10

Thomas & Dorothy Ainsworth 1.00

Bruce Russell 1.60

Gerald P. Glynn 7.50

Bishop M. F. Brady 87.00

John E. Downer 5.10

John H. Dwyer 1.00

Earl Aldridge 3.70

Ellen Reagan 2.10

George Murphy & E. Richards 50.00

Elizabeth Staples & H. Finbury 100.00

Herbert & Murial Knox 16.40

William & Winnifred Stickney 3.50

Joseph M. Lynch 4.00

$330.50

Bonds

Principle and Interest

First National Bank $3,677.50

Total Salt Water Fire Protective

System Expenses

Administrative :

Officers' Salaries & Expenses

A. Roland Bragg $336.00

J. W. Tucker, Jr. 150.00

Charles F. Butler 150.00

Fred Gagne 150.00

Douglass Hunter 5.00

$6,145.80

;791.00



Supplies

A. Roland Bragg $12.00

$12.00

General

Frank A. Briggs $175.00

John W. Perkins 254.25

Hampton Publishing Co. 47.00

Marion Tucker 10.00

-
8486.25

Total Administrative Expenses $1,289.25

Total Expenditures $50,618.18

RECEIPTS
Short Term Notes 820,000.00

1951 Tax Appropriation 29,525.00

Bond Default 875.00

Insurance Refunds 85.00

N. H. Fireman's Association 250.00

Rebate on Chief's Car 100.20

Rebate from State for

Boardwalk Lighting 72.72

Sale of Obsolete Doors 14.00

Total Receipts $50,921.92

Cash on hand Dec. 31, 1950 3,943.95

C:.sh on hand Dec. 31, 1951 4,247.
G'

Totals $54,865.87 $54,865.87

Signed

:

A. ROLAND BRAGG. Trcasuro;

Hampton Beach Vilhige District



SCHOOL REPORT

OFFICERS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Moderator

John W. R. Brooks

School Board

Harold L. Pierson Term Expires 1952

D. Malcolm Hamilton Term Expires 1953

Caroline P. Higgins Term Expires 1954

Clerk

William Brown

Treasurer

Chester Marston, 1950-1951

Edmund Langley, Jr., 1951-1952

Truant Officer

Lewis Clark

School Physician

Wayne P. Bryer, M. D., 1950-1951

Roger N. Blake, M. D., 1951-1952

School Nurse

Teresa F. Hay, R. N.

Superintendent of Schools

Roy W. Gillmore



SCHOOL WARRANT

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town of

Hampton, in the County of Rockingham, State of New
Hampshire, qualified to vote upon District Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the High School

Auditorium in said Hampton, on Friday, the seventh

day of March, 1952, at three o'clock in the afternoon, and

to cast ballots from that hour until at least eight o'clock

in the evening of said day for candidates for the following

district officers:

1. Moderator (for the ensuing year).

2. Clerk (for the ensuing year)

.

3. Member of the School Board for the ensuing three

years.

4. Treasurer (for the ensuing year).

You are also notified to meet at the same place at

eight o'clock in the evening of the same day, to act upon

the following subjects:

1. To determine and appoint the salaries of the School

Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation of

any other officers or agents of the district.

2. To choose Agents, Auditors, and Committees in

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant.

3. To see what sum of money the district will raise

and appropriate for the support of the schools, for the

salaries of school district officials, and agents, and for

the payment of statutory obligations of the district, and

to authorize the application against said appropriation

of such sums as are estimated to be received from the
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state equalization fund together with other income:

the school board to certify to the selectmen the balance

between the estimated revenue and the appropriation,

which balance is to be raised by taxes by th*^ town.

4. To hear the reports of agents, auditors, commit-

tees, or officers chosen and pass any vote relating there-

to.

5. To see if the School District will vote to approve

a compromise settlement in the sum of three thousand

nine hundred seventeen dollars and sixty-six cents (J^3,-

917.66) of the claim of the School District against the

Aetna Casualty and Surety Company in connection with

the bid bond furnished by the Company as surety and
Leon Keyser, Inc., as Principal to the School District of

the Town of Hampton, dated April 18, 1951.

6. To see if the District will vote to empov^^er the

Moderator to appoint a committee of four to serve with

the School Board to secure preliminary plans for housing

Grades Seven, Eight and Nine and to present such pre-

liminary plans at a Special Meeting of the School District

to be held not later than September 30, 1952.

7. To transact any further business that may legally

come before said meeting.

Given under our hands at said Hampton this 15th day
of February, 1952.

HAROLD L. PIERSON,
D. MALCOLM HAMILTON,
CAROLINE P. HIGGINS,

School Board.

A True Copy, Attest:

HAROLD L. PIERSON,
D. MALCOLM HAMILTON,
CAROLINE P. HIGGINS,

School Board.
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SCHOOL BUDGET — 1952-1953

Salaries of district officers $775.00

Superintendent's salary 1,666.00

Per Capita Tax 1,060.00

Salaries of other administrative personnel 990.00

Supplies and Expenses 2,135.00

Teachers' Salaries 100,230.00

Books and Instructional Aids 2,400.00

Scholars' Supplies 2,500.00

Clerical Assistants 1,000.00

Supplies and Other Expenses 1,150.00

Salaries of Janitors 7,550.00

Fuel 4,500.00

Water, Light and Janitor Supplies 3,000.00

Repairs and Replacements 1,400.00

Health Supervision 2,700.00

Transportation 8,200.00

Special Activities 2,215.00

Retirement 6,500.00

Insurance 900.00

New Equipment 2,100.00

Additions and Improvements 2,500.00

Principal of Debt 18,000.00

Interest on Debt 5,859.00

Total Gross Budget $179,330.00

Anticipated Income 20,000.00

Total Net Budget $159,330.00



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Board of Hampton

:

I herewith submit to you my twenty-second annual

report as Superintendent of your schools. Included will

be reports from the Principals of the Academy and High

School and the Centre School. The heads of various de-

partments have also been asked to report a summary of

the work of their respective programs. The statistics

presented are those of the school year 1950-51, the last

completed school year, except that the September pupil

enrollment is that of September 1951. Although some

class enrollments have increased above these figures, it

seems best for purposes of comparison to consider only

the initial enrollment.
- y

The present year began Wednesday, September 5th,

1951 with an initial enrollment of 658. This compares with

last year's figure of 596 and the previous year's 606. It is

noticeable that our largest registrations are in the lower

grades with 156 pupils in grades one, two and three and

with 123 in grades four, five and six. The kindergarten,

with 53 children in attendance, is the largest so far en-

rolled. This foresees increasing enrollments under normal

growth during the coming years. As new homes are con-

structed in town, it is reasonable to expect still further

growth.

In September 1953, a ninth grade of 75 pupils will en-

roll in the High School. This is the minimum figure since

it considers only the pupils now enrolled in grade seven

and does not take into account the children in families

who will move into Hampton or its neighboring towns. As
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this and following classes move up, the High School pop-

ulation will be above capacity.

The plans for the Centre School anticipated the time

when the Junior High School (grades seven and eight)

would move out of the present building, since their rooms

would be needed to completely house kindergarten

through six.

The survey made in 1949 by the Educational Service

Associates prophesied an enrollment of 693 in the year

1953. This was based upon normal growth. Increases a-

bove this now bring our expected total to 729 as a; mini-

mum. The only solution seems to be provision for housing

grades seven, eight and nine. This would relieve the fore-

seen overcrowding in both the Centre School and High

School. With these three grades together we would have

a unit of two hundred pupils, a more efficient grouping

than our present one hundred.

There seems to be several methods of meeting our

situation, each of which has its own unique advantages.

The construction of a new building housing grades sev-

en, eight and nine should be considered. This would elim-

inate the wide spread that now exists, in age and deveb:"-

ment, among the pupils in our Centre School. Additions

to one or the other of our present buildings is also a pos-

sibility. Consideration should be given to some form of

consolidation with neighboring towns. The committee

appointed at the school meeting of 1951 "to study pres-

ent and future housing of the secondary school program

in Hampton" is considering various plans and will bring

in its report.

The present new addition to the Centre School now

serves the kindergarten and two divisions each of grades

one and two. The activity room will probably be complet-
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ed by the time this report is published. The six classrooms

incorporate many of the most improved principles of mod-

ern school construction. The furniture is moveable. This

enables the teacher to arrange pupils in different small

groups in accord with their varying needs and activities.

The unit of instruction is now a group rather than an en-

tire class. The benefits of this method are evident. Mod-

ern instruction requires more room. For this reason the

rooms measure 40 x 24 rather than 28 x 22, the pre-

viously approved size in our Centre School. The rooms of

the main building were increased in size by removing the

cloak partitions. The old w^ooden floors are now replaced

by tile-asphalt in the addition and linotile in the main

part. Lighting has been given special attention. All floors

are light colored, the walls are finished in attractive col-

ors with a high reflector factor. The windows are unusual-

ly large and the artificial lighting of the most approved

type.

Each classroom for the lower grades is a self-contained

unit with toilets, sink, counter and wardrobe within the

room. This construction leads to a more efficient admin-

istration with less confusion throughout the building.

There are fourteen classrooms in the Centre School.

These allow for two divisions of each grade, kindergarten

through six with a small remedial room. As soon as grades

seven and eight are housed elsewhere, our situation will

be all that can be expected.

As an' improved service to the children of our school,

the Lions club of Hampton has purchased a Keystone

Telebinocular and presented it to the schools of Super-

visory Union No. 21. This machine more accurately tests

the eyes of the pupils, measuring the sight for different

defects, near and far sightedness, color blindness and

movement of the eyes in vertical and horizontal direc-



tions. From these tests, defects will be found and analized

which were not found before. This contribution of the

Lions club will aid naturally in the school work of the

pupils.

I wish to compliment the teaching staff of Hampton on

their willingness to devote their own time to professional

courses that they might better serve the children under

their care. Twenty-seven teachers have done work for

college credit since the report last year. This was done at

five different colleges or through courses given in Ham.p-

ton by college staffs. Of the two courses in Hampton, that

of last year was in charge of the University of New
Hampshire faculty. The second Hampton course is now
being conducted by the Harvard-Boston University ex-

tension service. We are pleased that teachers from other

districts in New Hampshire and Massachusetts enrolled

with us for this work.

The Hampton School District has faith in visual edu-

cation. It now*has two moving picture machines, one of

which was given to us by the Trustees of the Academy. A
film strip machine was also purchased by the Trustees.

At the winter meeting of Supervisory Union No. 21, the

purchase of a film strip library was authorized. These

strips are strictly teaching aids, made by recognized

teachers for presentation of school subjects. Since they

are costly, it was felt that an individual district could not

offer a library of its own. By joint purchase of the seven

districts, the entire library will be available to all, the

cost being apportioned according to the number of

pupils who will be using the films. Pictures are always

attractive to children. If arithmetic, geography, history

and science can be presented in picture form, the lessons

are learned more easily.

The Trustees of the Academy and High School have

continued their policy of generous contributions to the

program of the school. A Powermatic !()" planer was pre-



sented to the Academy. This is an expensive item and will

save the district expense since we can now plane our

own rough stock. The Home Economics department was

furnished a complete Bavince Case with a capacity of 28

boxes, with two sewing tables to match. The heavy duty

vacuum cleaner is also a gift of the Trustees. They have

also continued their policy of supplying the school with

new typewriters — one of these being an electric Royal.

These contributions serve to make the work of the Acad-

emy more pleasant and more efficient.

Hampton schools now have a staff of thirty-two teach-

ers, nine of whom are new to the district — two of these

being additions because of divided grades. The large fifth

grade will require one more teacher for the year 1952-

1953. The interest of the teachers in the welfare of the

pupils is proven daily by faithful endeavor in their con-

tacts with the children. It is also proven by the fact that

they have formed their own organization whose purpose

is to still better serve the schools. They have worked

under difficulties this year, caused by the constuction of

the addition, which was continued after the classes were

organized. The lack of facilities for continuing the lunch

program offered problems. Our auditorium was also de-

nied them. In spite of these handicaps, I believe the year

will prove our staff to be an efficient body and the year

a successful one.

As always, the Parent-Teacher Association is a valued

ally of the school. It has shown active interest in the

welfare of the pupils. When the redecorated lunch room

is available, its help will be appreciated. It is encouraging

to know that there is such a group of interested citizens

always working for the welfare of the schools and its

pupils.

Our schools are continually checked by recognized

standards. The work accomplished is measured in terms

of approved statistics. It is hoped that parents and citi-



zens may visit often. Consultations with teachers lead to

united effort of home and school. Each has its contribu-

tion to the life of your child. Working together, tlie child

may be led to the fulfillment of his potentialities. This is

the purpose for which schools are founded.

I wish to express my appreciation for the help of our

efficient school board, for the achievements of an excel-

lent staff of teachers, and for pupils of whom we all are

proud.

Respectfully submitted,

ROY W. GILLMORE,

Superintendent of Schools.

February 16, 1952
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HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL'S REPORT

Dear Mr. Gillmore:

I herewith submit my annual report as Principal of

Hampton Acadmy and High School.

Over the last year there has been so slight a change in

the enrollment that our physical condition remains the

same. We are just at our capacity and fit into the build-

ing comfortably. The class we expect to enter next year

is somewhat larger and we will need additions to our

equipment, I would suggest than an allowance be made in

the budget and that an order for homeroom desks be

placed soon.

The tarring of the play and parking area has been an

advantage. It is much more usable. We still need more
play area. The physical education classes should be held

out-of-doors during the season weather permits. I have
recommended the purchase of the field out back many
times. I still think it would be a wise move.

We have been allowed fifty dollars to obtain films. The
increased cost of transportation and rental makes it nec-

essary for as to ask for an increased allowance. In order

to make the money go as far as possible we have used

mostly free films. The advertising included under such

circumstances has not been objectionable. Postage both

w^aj^s makes these films stand us about $1.25 each.

We have all felt the need to improve our library. Mod-
ern methods of teaching use more and more reference

books. I have asked all teachers to be alert in keeping us

informed of their needs. It would be advisable, therefore,



to make provision in the budget so that these needs can

be met. You have always found a way to get books for us

and we appreciate it. However, this item is likely to be

larger in the future and I think it only fair to warn you.

During the past year many things asked for in the

past have been obtained and are in use. We want to ex-

press our appreciation to the school board and trustees

for a micro-projector, a film strip projector, a duplicating

machine, science equipment, shop machinery, driver train-

ing aides, band instruments and equipment, office mach-

ines and files beside the usual supplies. Our storage space

and locker rooms have been improved. Shrubs and trees

have added to the attractiveness of the building and

grounds. The youth of this community are indeed fortu-

nate to have such attractive, well equipped schools.

Several years ago we did considerable remedial work

in the fundamentals. Our steady growth and high teacher

load, as a result, made us temporarily give it up. We are

returning to that program and have inaugurated classes

in remedial arithmetic this year through the interest of

one of our teachers. A test was given and all pupils falling

below an agreed-upon standard were required to take

remedial classes. Of course pupils do not like additional

work, but we believe it has real value. We hope to extend

the program to include reading, writing and place geo-

graphy.

Last year we graduated a class of forty-five. Thirteen

are attending college, two preparatory school, two busi-

ness school, one nursing school and one photography

school. Fifteen are employed, one is in the Air Force an'l

two are married.

This is the first year we have had the fiiU-liiiie services

of a music supervisor. It has made a noticoahU' did'tM-enco



in the high school. The band appeared at our football

games, a concert has been conducted and an operetta is

planned for the spring. Classes in music appreciation are

held regularly in addition to the glee clubs and chorus.

I feel we have moved in the right direction.

I feel that we have a well-balanced school program at

present. We are meeting the needs of the youth of the

community in an adequate manner. There is always the

question of how far we should extend our services with-

out it becoming too great a burden on the taxpayer. I be-

lieve that this community has reason to be proud of its

schools.

I want to commend our teachers for their cooperation.

They often devote their time for extra-curricular activi-

ties beyond the usual day's work. While I believe that they

should, it is nice to know that it is appreciated.

In this brief report I have touched on the things that

I thought should be commended or ones I felt needed at-

tention.

I want to express my appreciation to you and the school

board for past assistance and to request your cooperation

in the future.

Respectfully submitted,

BRUCE E. RUSSELL,

Principal.



CENTRE SCHOOL REPORT

To the Superintendent of Schools:

I herewith submit by Annual Report for the Centre

School for 1951-1952.
.

Many changes have taken piace since the last report

was presented and much progress has been made.

Due to building conditions, school was started some-

what late in September, with the Junior High occupying

the High School auditorium and the first six grades in

session at the Centre School. Tentative plans at this writ-

ing are that we shall be in session longer in June to make
up for some of the time which was lost.

There were a number of alternatives to consider when
it was definitely seen that the new addition to the Centre

School would not be ready for occupancy in September but

the best solution for all concerned seemed to be to open

the Centre School, grades one through six on an all-day

session and to place the Junior High School at the High
School in the manner mentioned above. It was confusing

at first but everyone assumed his share of the burden

and it worked out better than had been anticipated.

After Christmas, progress enough had been made on

the addition so we could move into our permanent quar-

ters. The Kindergarten started in its regular rooms and

both sections of grades one and two were moved into the

rooms they would normally occupy at the Centre School

and movement for this school year was ended.

Things in general are most satisfactory both in the

renovated old building and in the new addition. The
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color scheme is excellent and the modernization has made
the entire plant a pleasant and practical place in which to

work. There have been many favorable comments from
pupils, teachers and visitors.

From an administrative standpoint the changes are ex-

cellent, because it makes natural areas into which groups

of comparative ages may play together. This factor alone

is worth much. At the present time the basement has not

been completed, the activity room is not ready and the

auditorium is not finished but prospects are they too will

soon be available for use.

It is very difficult to describe what has been done and
how facilities are being used, but it is hoped that an open

house will be held in the not-too-distant future where the

whole plant will be open for public inspection.

Several new members to the staff were present when
school opened in September; Miss Phyllis Brown as Kin-

dergarten teacher, Mrs. Barbara Martens, grade four,

Mrs. Elizabeth Goggin in grade four. Miss Elvira Lewis,

grade five, and Mr. Robert Martens for Junior High So-

cial Studies. With the new teacher changes, Mrs. Worm-
wood was placed in grade three and Mrs. Stevens in grade

six, those grades being nearer the areas where both had
the most experience. All are doing a fine job and Hampton
is fortunate in having such a fine elementary school teach-

ing staff. Mrs. Goggin left at Christmas vacation and was
replaced by Mrs. Whittum, who is also a fine teacher.

Other school activities are being carried on, though for

obvious reasons we have not done as much on some of

them as in previous years. Our visual education program

has been sharply curtailed insofar as films are concerned

for lack of a place to show them but we have found a good

substitute in the new slide projector which can be used



quite readily in each room. Film strips used in this pro-

jector, in many respects, are better than films for they

can be made to be much more timely and correlate much
better. It is hoped that we shall be able to do more with

films and the movie projector when we can again use the

auditorium.

Our testing program has included the Kinder Prefer-

ence tests in grade eight, Iowa Reading tests in grades

four through eight, Metropolitan Complete Battery in

grades two and three and Primary Mental Abilities tests

in grade one. We also have just completed the new Pro-

gressive Achievement Battery in grades four through

eight though the results have not returned. These tests

when profiled and placed in each child's cumulative rec-

ord folder present bits of evidence which when summed
up over a period of years gives a fairly accurate account'

of any child's behavior pattern.

Now that construction is nearly complete, it is already

time to be thinking seriously of what is to happen to the

Junior High School. This plant is not designed to house

them and we already are being crowded by their pres-

ence. At this writing they are using a room which was

supposed to be a testing and reading room and Mrs. Sim-

mons has to use the Teachers' room for her classes. The

teachers need their room and it should be returned to

them. Next year when grade five is divided we shall al-

ready have no regular room for one of the Junior High

School grades.

It is only a thought, but it could be a practical solution

of our Junior High School problem to plan with the co-

operation of Hampton Falls and North Hampton some

type of a consolidated Junior High which would relieve

crowded conditions in all of them, including our Senior

High School.
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It is probably being planned, but another problem for

consideration should be landscaping of the grounds with

the addition of some hard surfaced play areas and some
new playground equipment. Conditions as they now exist

make it difficult and children do not get the most out of

their play.

Our other school activities such as athletics, music, art,

physical education, etc., are being carried on in their

usual way and individual reports will account more fully

for them. Mr. Eastman had one of the best baseball teams

last spring that we ever had, when he came up with an

undefeated season against competition which included

much larger schools than ours. Basketball this year has

not been quite so successful because about all the regulars

v/ere lost by graduation and this coupled with lack of

practice facilities and ineligibility rulings has made a dif-

ference.

We are still using the Rinehart Handwriting System
with good results. This year we have started the first

grades on Print-Script writing instead of Cursive because

research has proven that children learn to read more
quickly and easily when the type of letters they use in

their writing coforms more closely to the kind they see

in their reading.

In spite of the conditions under which we have op-

erated since last September the children of Hampton have

not suffered or lost out on part of their education for

tests show we are on a par with this same period in other

years.

Respectfully submitted,

M. WAYNE BOWIE, Principal.
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PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND ATHLETICS REPORT

Dear Mr. Gillmore:

Following is the annual report of Physical Education

and Athletics.

The activities engaged in at the High School have been

essentially the same, instruction in the skills of football,

volleyball, softball and basketball, followed by game sit-

uations. Hand hockey, a modified game, continues to meet

the interest and needs of the boys in vigorous and com-

petitive activity. The individual activities of badminton

and archery were again presented. Some of these activi-

ties were modified because of the lack of a grassed area.

Tumbling and combative activities were also a part of the

program.

Following the basketball season, an intramural pro-

gram in basketball and volleyball, in the form of a conso-

lation-elimination tournament, was conducted.

The present is critical. Total mobilization may be called

at any moment to save our v/ay of life. One essential need

is physical fitness among our youth approaching induc-

tion into the armed forces. Our potential enemies are

primitive, rugged and unaffected by the ease and pros-

perity of this machine age which democracy has created.

A high level of physical fitness among American youth

will not only provide a better defense ; it may lead to the

very survival of many who might otherwise succumb dur-

ing combat situations.

We are now planning to introduce the program based

on Physical Fitness Achievement for American Youth of



High School graduation ages as suggested by the Depart-

ment of Defense. The testing program will be set up in

batteries of five tests which include basic physical activ-

ities such as running, jumping, climbing, throwing, lift-

ing, dodging, etc.

The program for the boys in the Junior High school has

included simple combatives, relays, tumbling, pyramid

building, and skills in the various seasonal sports; self-

testing activities based on jumping, running and throw-

ing, and net games modified to the auditorium.

In grades one through six, the program has had to be

modified because of lack of suitable areas for activities.

The program has consisted of simple group games, relays,

modified games, quiet games, self-testing activities and

exercises which strengthen the body. Posture exercises

and evaluation by teacher and pupil have been part of the

program.

We eagerly look forward to the completion and use of

the new activities room which will extend the program.

Before landscaping of the Center School begins, there

should be a plan made of the area adjacent to incorporate

some of the following ideas:

1. Areas allocated to the primary and intermediate

groups.

2. These areas to contain apparatus suitable for the

age group. (Most of the present apparatus is suited to

the upper grades.) Swings and Jungle Gym should be

placed in the primary area. A jumping platform and a

climbing fence of varying height can be home-made.

3. Suitable area should be reserved for eventual in-

stallation of a hard surface area.
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Advance planning is a must to prevent haphazard in-

stallation of appartus and to provide free play away from
such apparatus.

ATHLETICS
Our athletic teams during the past year were primarily

in a rebuilding status. The only group that had a real

measure of success was the track team, which placed sec-

ond in the State Meet.

The Athletic Council has functioned well in administer-

ing the athletic program. Its finances are in a healthy

position in comparison with last, even though equipment

costs have gone up and gate receipts down.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN G. PETERSON,
Director of Physical Education.

Dear Mr. Gillmore:

The schedule for the Junior High School classes for

girls is arranged the same as last year with a double peri-

od once a week alloted to each grade. When warm weather

permitted, classes were held on the hard-surface courts

at the High School. At this time drills and lead-up games
in basketball occupied half of the time while the other

half included large group games. During cold weather, be-

cause of the building project at the Centre School, classes

are held in the classrooms where quiet group games are

played.

A cheerleading squad, recently organized, consists of

eight eighth graders and two seventh graders. We are still

using the old white and navy blue uniforms given to us

by the High School when they purchased new ones. It is

our hope that snappy, new uniforms for the Junior High
will soon be provided.

On Saturday mornings classes for those interested in

developing further skills in basketball have been held



from 10 a. m. to 11 a. m. The grades included are from six

through eight.

In the High school, the fall schedule included field hock-

ey, drills and playing under Mrs. Pitman's supervision.

Basketball was incorporated shortly after the close of the

field hockey season. The program included introduction

of new skills, drills and play in basketball with the funda-

mental aim of drawing out those students possessing in-

ferior feelings because of the lack of skills. Saturday

mornings from 11 a. m. to 12 :30 p. m. are devoted to those

high school pupils interested in personal development of

skills and techniques in basketball.

Classes in basketball for those on the interschool team
are held after school sessions in the gymnasium. This sea-

son the girls won eight out of twelve games played. On
January 19th twelve girls traveled to the University of

New Hampshire in Durham to partake in a basketball

playday. Attempts throughout the whole season have

been made to instill in all the participants, not only the

eagerness to win and win fairly, but also good, whole-

some sportsmanship as a necessary quality for all gen-

uinely interested in athletic activities.

Other activities to be included in the phsical education

program for the remaining year are badminton, volley-

ball, rhythmic activities, softball, and large group games.

Stunts and tumbling has recently been introduced for the

purposes of developing well-rounded physical poise, rhyth-

mic skills, and finer coordination. An intramural program
in basketball and volleyball is planned to include a great-

er number of participants and to encourage those re-

served pupils to enter the game with zest and pleasure,

and without the fear of ridicule.

Respectfully submitted,

ELLA REUTHER,
Girls' Physical Education Director.
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MUSIC REPORT

Dear Mr. Gillmore:

Following is a report of the work in Music in the Hamp-
ton School during 1951.

Our work in the grades continues as usual to follow the

program of singing, dancing, listening. The purchase of

the portable record player and small portable organ facil-

itates the carrying out of this program.

The work at the Center School culminated in a program
given by all the pupils in June when the English Operetta

"Six and Four are Ten" was presented. The proceeds from
the Operetta were used to pay our indebtedness for the

organ and to buy an excellent collection of records. suit-

able for all grades.

The music at the High School has included one reg-

ular class in Appreciation and two regular classes start-

ing in September. Girl's Ensemble, Mixed Chorus and
Boys' and Girls' Glee Clubs make up the singing classes.

Pupils in the High School music classes attended four

festivals during the past year, two concert festivals and

two auditions festivals. Both Girls' Ensemble and Mixed
Chorus received Superior rating at the New England Fes-

tival in Boston in May.
The Band went to the Boston Festival and played in

Hampton on Memorial Day.

In September, three gentlemen started giving lessons

on band instruments, under the auspices of our school de-

partment. Mr. Howard Rowell of Haverhill teaches brass-

es; Mr. Nelson Ward of Portsmouth, clarinet; and Mr.
Burke of Portsmouth, drums. The instrumental program
as now set up is giving good results.

Since giving my full time to the Hampton Schools, I

feel we are accomplishing much more and the enjoyment
of music by the pupils is therefore much increased.

Respeictfully submitted,

ESTHER B. COOMBS,
Director of Music.



SCHOOL NURSE'S REPORT

Dear Mr. Gillmore

:

The following report is submitted for the year 1951.

Regular routines have taken place as far as the Health

Program is concerned.

Visual tests have been given in cases of suspected vis-

ual defects, and corrected — also several children have

received special aid, which has been sponsored by the

Lions Club of Hampton. The rest of the school will be

tested by the new Keystone Visual apparatus which has

also been made available by them.

The new School Doctor has been appointed, therefore

physical examinations will soon be in progress. This exam
is to be done on the 1st, 5th and 8th grades — which en-

ables the children to have a physical at the beginning,

middle and end .of grade school — and also before enter-

ing High School. Also all sport activities are to be preceed-

ed by a physical exam.

Dental Clinic is in session and many of the children

have taken advantage of the financial savings the clinic

affords. Also the Red Cross has again brought financial

aid to those who need it.

All children are weighed and measured yearly upon en-

tering school — and are also to be checked in the spring.

This enables the nurse to keep an accurate growth chart

on each individual through his growing years.

Respectfully submitted,

TERESA D. HAY, R. N.



ART TEACHER'S REPORT

Dear Mr. Gillmore:

I submit the following report on Art in the High School

and Centre school for 1951.

Painting with poster paints is now practised in full in

the first six grades giving a great deal more joy and sat-

isfaction to more pupils than did the old program of just

crayon and free hand cutting. We paint every other week
with all pupils participating at once, giving a richer and

fuller program to the pupils than painting only a few at

a time. Crayon and free hand cutting is being done be-

tween painting classes.

An exhibition of painting from all the grades, one

through High School was shown at the Hampton Home
Center showing childlike interpretations of landscapes,

activities, portraits, and impressionistic Art. In the

spring a large exhibition of all types of work was shown
at a P. T. A. meeting.

The High school class opened in September with a class

of thirty-six pupils, about 12 more than can be handled

with ease as four classes meet at once, with pupils pro-

gressing at their own rate of speed and all problems pre-

sented individually relative to the pupil's need. More time

in the High school could be used to a great advantage.

An enjoyable program was presented in the High school

by the Art class with student painting and teacher parti-

cipation.

I wish to thank all the teachers for their splendid co-

operation and you Mr. Gillmore and the Board of Educa-

tion for the fine materials used in the Art program.

JANICE E. WHOLEY,
Art Teacher.



HAMPTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

ATTENDANCE
1950 - 1951

School, Grade, Teacher

Acadeniy and High School

Bruce E. Russell, Headmaster 9-12

Walter M. Brown
Elton B. Smith

Alan E. Bushold

Gordon Johnston

Helen K. Brown
Ruth Y. Junkins

Jane McGaw
Margaret Denham
John G. Peterson

Irene W. Scroggins

Forrest E. Parker

Ruth B. Harwood
Esther B. Coombs
Janice Wholey

Junior High School

M. Wayne Bowie, Principal, 7-8

Clifford Eastman
Ruth Nelson

Clarence Green

John G. Peterson

Irene Scroggins

Ruth B. Harwood
Forrest E. Parker

Esther B. Coombs
Janice Wholey

Elementary Grades

Elsie Bartlett, 6

Agnes Wormwood, 5

Dorothea Stevens, 4

Thelma Carter, 3

Ethel Linscott, 2

Arlene Cormier, 2

Adeline C. Marston, 1

Edna Berry, 1

Ada Simmons

Av. Memb.

210.70

83.80

% of

Attend.

95.75

96.50

40.43 95.27

33.38 94.10

34.50 93.91

44.34 91.38

26.62 93.53

23.99 90.29

28.30 91.13

25.15 90.89
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Kindergarten

Barbara Haggett 32.81 86.49

Ruth C. Snider

Band, Louis Sambataro

Art, Janice Wholey
Music, Esther Coombs

Totals or averages 584.02 92.66

HAMPTON PROMOTIONS, JUNE 1951

Grade K1234567S9 10 1112 To:;\l

Promoted 33 55 48 47 36 36 41 38 48 45 56 54 45 5S2

Not Promoted 0351000007000 10

Average Age 5.1 6.3 7.3 S.5 9.3 10.3 11.6 12.5 13.6 14.9 15.6 16.7 18.2

SUMMARY 1950 - 1951

Value of Publicly Owned School Buildings $700,000.00

Value of Public School Equipment 50,000.00

Total Number of School Days 180



ENROLLMENT, SEPTEMBER 1951

Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 S 9 10 11 12 Tot.

Academy & High School
Bruce E. Russell, Headmaster 69 50 53 55 227

Elton B. Smith
James Alcock
Alan E. Bushold
Gordon Johnston
Helen K. Brown
Ruth Y. Junkins
Alice Downing
Margaret Denham
John G. Peterson
Janet Pitman
Forrest E. Parker
Mildred Mikelson
Esther B. Coombs
Janice Wholey
Teresa Hay

Junior High School
M. Wayne Bowie, Prin. 56 43 99

Clifford Eastman
Ruth Nelson
Robert Martens
John G. Peterson
Janet Pitman
Forrest E. Parker
Mildred Mikelson
Esther B. Coombs
Janice Wholey
Teresa Hay

Elementary Grades
Dorothea Stevens 37 37

Elvira Lewis 36 36

Elizabeth Goggin 25 25

Barbara Martens 25 25

Thelma N. Carter 27 27

Agnes Wormwood 25 25

Ethel L. Linscott 30 30
Arlene Cormier 30 30

Edna J. Berry 22 22

Adeline C. Marston 22 22

Ada Simmons
John G. Peterson
Esther B. Coombs
Janice Wholey
Teresa Hay

Kindergarten
Phyllis Brown 53 53

Ruth C. Snider

658
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HAMPTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Financial Statement July 1, 1951 to June 30, 1951

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the information contained in this

report was taken from official records and is complete and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. The ac-

counts are kept in accordance with Section 24 of Chapter

82 of the Revised Laws of New Hampshire 1942, and upon

forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission.

ROY W. GILLMORE,
Superintendent.

H. L. PIERSON,
D. MALCOLM HAMILTON,
CAROLINE P. HIGGINS,

School Board.

RECEIPTS

Cash on Hand July 1, 1950 $1,168.62

National School Lunch 1,802.89

Current Appropriation 115,447.23

Special Appropriations 9,900.00

Elementary School Tuitions 1,280.20

Secondary School Tuitions 17,919.24

Trustees of Hampton Academy 303.40

Other Receipts 621.57

Total Receipts $148,443.15



EXPENDITURES

Salaries of District Officers 725.00

Superintendent's salary (local share) 1,290.60

Tax for State Wide Supervision 968.00

Salaries of other administrative

personnel 728.60

Supplies and Expenses 2,110.46

Teacher's Salaries 72,364.40

Principals' salaries 7,600.00

Books and other Instructional aids 2,524.14

Scholars' Supplies 4,507.16

Salaries of Clerical Assistants 1,092.03

Supplies and other Expenses 771.68

Salaries of Janitors 5,649.19

Fuel or Heat 3,066.43

Water, light, supplies and expenses 2,399.48

Repairs and Replacements 2,703.97

Health Supervision 2,315.29

Transportation 7,163.84

Special Activities and Special Funds 3,043.05

School Lunch (Fed. and district

funds) 1,802.48

Retirement 4,404.47

Insurance, treas. bonds & exp. 1,460.41

Lands and New Buildings 6,226.90

New Equipment 1,978.49

Principal of debt 5,000.00

Interest on debt 787.50

Total Expenditures $142,683.57

Total cash on hand June 30, 1951 5,759.58

$148,443.15



BALANCE SHEET, JUNE 30, 1951

Cash on hand, June 30, 1951

Accounts due to district

$5,759.58

350.00

Total Assets

Excess of Liabilities over Assets
-

$6,109.58

35,790.42

Grand Total

LIABILITIES

$41,900.00

Bonds and Notes Outstanding 39,900.00

Amounts Reserved for Spec. Purposes 2,000.00

Grand Total 41,900.00

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that we have examined the books,

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records

of the treasurer of the school district of Hampton, N. H.,

of which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 1951 and find them correct in all respects.

Signed

:

SANFORD G. YORK, Auditor.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF HAMPTON

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1951

Cash on hand June 30, 1950

(Treasurer's Bank Balance) $1,168.62

Current Appropriation 46,920.00

Balance of prev. appropriation 78,427.23

Received from all other sources 21,927.30

$147,274.53

Total Amount Available for Fiscal

Year (Balance and Receipts) 148,443.15

Less School Board Orders Paid 142,683.57

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1951 $5,759.58

CHESTER G. MARSTON,
District Treasurer,

143





Vital Statistics



"o

1

1

Haverhill,

Mass.

Braddock,

Pa.

Manchester,

N.H.

Newfields,

N.

H.

Peabody,

Mass.

Rockport,

Mass.

Waltham,

Mass.

Kittery,

Maine

Salisbury,

Mass.

Massachusetts

Hamilton,

Mass.

Exeter,

N.

H.

Hanover,

Mass.

Amesbury,

Mass.

Boston,

Mass.

Haverhill,

Mass.

N.

Hampton,

N.H.

N'wbu'yp'rt,

M'ss.

Maine
South

Eliot,

Me.

Saco,

Maine

N'wbu'yp'rt,

M'ss.

Boston,

Mass.

Salem,

Mass.

Dover,

N.

H.

New

Hampshire

1 1

N'wbu'yp'rt,

M'ss.

Lewiston,

Me.

Suncook,

N.

H.

Hampton,

N.

H.

Pittsfield,

N.

H.

Marlboro,

Mass.

Hampton,

N.

H.

W.

Baldwin,

Me.

Hampton,

N.

H.

New

Hampshire

Ispswich,

Mass.

Haverhill,

Mass.

Litchfield,

N.

H.

Exeter,

N.

H.

New

York

City

Keene,

N.

H.

Wayne,

Me.

Methuen,

Mass.

Massachusetts

Haverhill,

Mass.

Hampton,

N.

H.

Exeter,

N.

H.

Raymond,

N.

H.

Salem,

Mass.

Springfield,

Mass.

Maine

1 1

1
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5
Claire

S.

Howard

Lucille

Peterson

Diana

D.

Gagne

June

St.

Laurent

Mary

P.

Sheehan

Natalie

E.

Hooper

Jean

R.

Ashton

Edith

J.

Lewis

Mary

A.

Reynolds

Thelma

Br'ckl'b'nk

June

Thayer

Jewell

Sherburne

Ruth

T.

Inglis

Norma

J.

Ellis

Eliz.

C.

Johnson

Betty

Freeman

Alice

L.

Merchant

Sally

A.

Tower

Winifred

B.

Corliss

Selina

B.

Enos

Marg'r't

Ste.

Marie

Mary

E.

Janvrin

Mildred

M.

Fuller

Marg'ret

McC'm'ck

Barbara

Mayrand

Florence

L.

Fogg

£

Philip

N.

Blake,

Jr.

Ed.

B'tch'ld'r,

Jr.

A.

R.

LaMontagne

Marvin

E.

Perkins

Charles

E.

Butcher

Carroll

R.

Swaney

Forrest

L.

Perkins

Myron

W.

Bowie

Norman

N.

Merrill

Joseph

A.

Pierce

Ray

A.

Whitcomb

Stanwood

Brown

Percy

P.

Annis

Richard

J.

Bernier

Charles

Weinhold

Wm.

A.

Sherwin

Fred

N.

Dyer

Paul

F.

Leary

Alfred

Jaques,

Jr.

Richard

A.

Morgan

Roger

W.

Mace

Richard

L.

Monroe

Hovey

B.

Clock

Raymond

Nadeau

Irving

E.

Warner

Wm.

J.

Keliher
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Pamela

Jean

Blake
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Thomas

D.

Batchelder
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Michael
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Mai"\-in

B.

Perkins
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Jane
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M.

Perkins

|
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|M
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Bowie

L
1
M

Barbara
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Merrill

|
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|
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Alfred

Warren

Pierce

|
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Jacqueline

\\Tiitcomb

|
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F

Arthur

M.

Brown
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Deborah

R.

Annis

j
L
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F

Michael

J.

Bernier

L

M

John

R.

Weinhold

L

M

Bernard

C.

Sherwin

L
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Theresa

Ann

Dyer

L
|
F

Paul

Patrick

Leary

L
|M

Cynthia

A.

Jaques

L
I
F

Richard

Morgan,

Jr.

|
L
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Nancy

Mace

1
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F

Leslie

E.

Monroe
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I
F

Sliaron

D.

Dock

i
L
i
F

Joanne

Xadeau

|

S
|
F

Francis

G.

Warner

|
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Keliher

|
L
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(5 Exeter,

N.

H.

Lowell,

Mass.

Seabrook,

N.

H.

Newmarket,

N.H.

Michigan

Boston,

Mass.

Seabrook,

N.

H.

Seabrook,

N.

H.

Seabrook,

N.

H.

S.

Portland,

Me.

Exeter,

N.

H.

Cambridge,

Mass.

Brookline,

Mass.

N'wbu'yp'rt,

M'ss.

i 1

5
Amesbury,

Mas's.

Lawrence,

Mass.

Portsmouth,

N.H.

New

York

City

West

Virginia

Boston,

Mass.

N'wbu'yp'rt,

M'ss.

Exeter,

N.

H.

Weymouth,

Mass.

Island

Falls,

Me.

Talbot,

Tenn.

Exeter,

N.

H.

P't'rb'rough,

N.H.

Salisbury,

Mass.
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1

E
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Phebe

R.

Garland

Ellen

A.

Bailey

Isis

E.

Knowles

Harriet

E.

Hilton

Dorothy

P.

Allsopp

Anna

I.

LaLiberte

Eva

M.

Landry

Catherine

P'nn'm'n

Janet

Randall

Elaine

Crandon

Marvis

E.

Young

Jane

E.

McGaw

Deborah

I.

Gale

Tina

Bichok

2
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Q.

<
I
u. John

R.

Mason

John

D.

Breen

James

Purington

Elton

B.

Smith

Wm.

W.

Leonard

Samuel

R.

Stanley

Herbert

Flanders

Clinton

Harrison

Francis

Fitzgerald

Noel

D.

Lane

John

T.

Cox

Donald

R.

Palmer

Wayne

P.

Bryer

Norman

R.

Welch
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Oct.

16

Susan

Mason

Oct.

16

John

D.

Breen,

Jr.

Oct.

IT

Timothy

W.

Purington

Oct.

23

Kathleen

E.

Smith

Nov.

14

Rebecca

A.

Leonard

Nov.

2

Baby

Stanley

Nov.

18

Richard

A.

Flanders

Nov.

16

Clinton

R.

Harrison

Dec'

10

Baby

Fitzgerald

Dec.

19

Dennis

Joseph

Lane

Dec.

22

Stephen

J.

Cox

Nov.

28

Donna

Jane

Palmer

Dec.

1

Baby

Girl

Bryer

Dec.

9Leslye

Ann

Welch
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Names.

Residence

and

Official

Station

of

Person

by

W^hom

Mari-ied

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

M.

J.

Casey

Roman

Catholic

Priest

Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

M.

J.

Casey

Roman

Catholic

Priest

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

John

Watson

Clergyman Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

Floyd

G.

Kinsley

Clergyman Hampton,

N.

H.

2;

Norman

Hittinger

Mildred

Maxfield

Joseph

DelGrasso

Mary

Chrush

Joseph

W.

Conlon

Loretta

Gill

Fremont

J.

Emerson

Alma

M.

Robbett

Reginald

L.

Grenier

Eleanor

LaBlanc

Francis

A.

Janvrin

Katherine

M.

Fields

John

E.

Hayes

Lottie

M.

Pickard

Frederick

Watson

Mary

A.

Swanson

George

Davis

Mabel

Kerr

Roger

W.

Pyne

Isabel

Lawless

Harold

Morgenstern

Lillian

McCann

Robert

K.

Phillips

Beatrice

Folsom

1

o

5

1

Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts

New

York
Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts
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?5 Richard

Hittenger

Jennie

Del

Grasso

Joseph

W.

Conlon,

Jr.

Joan

E.

Emerson

Richard

R.

Grenier

Elizabeth

A.

Janvrin

Walter

P.

Hayes

Ruth

A.

Watson

Richard

W.

Davis

Elizabeth

A.

Pyne

William

F.

Morgenstern

Judith

Phillips

(3 2
Mar.

24

Mar.

29

Mar.

31

April

3

April

8

April
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Names,

Residence

and

Official

Station

of

Person

by

Whom

Married

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N,

H.

Rev.

Floyd

G.

Kinsley

Clergyman Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

Everett

R.

Scruton

Clergyman

Hampton

Falls,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

<
HI

>
UJ

X
H
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o
u.

I

z
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o

Charles

Mourikas

Georgia

Loubris

Charles

Parker

Martha

Shean

Loren

Rich

Annie

E.

Grover

Wilbert

L.

Cogswell

Elmira

L.

Taylor

Frederick

R.

Trowbridge

Charlotte

Ross

John

W.

MacAuley

Anne

Ferguson

Anthony

Eouse

Wadea

Matook

Frank

A.

Gay

Theresa

M.

Gray

Thomas

W.

Williamson

.

Elizabeth

Pierce

Emory

T.

Lyon

Alice

Poller

Donato

Mucciola

Louise

De

Podlo

John

Quintal

.

Mary

Motta

o
h
D.

<
I
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o
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Massachusetts

Oklahoma

Massachusetts Massachusetts

Boston,

Mass.

Boston,

Mass.

Massachusetts

New

Hampshire

Massachusetts

New

York
Massachusetts Massachusetts
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John

C.

Mourikas

Marie

Parker

Walter

Rich

Jean

D.

Witham

Robert

S.

Trowbridge

Joanne

C.

MacAuley

Mitchell

G.

Eouse

Bessie

W.

Gay

Andrew

M.

Williamson

Margaret

P.

Lyon

Nicholas

Muccioli

Angelina

Quintal

1. i
May

15

.May

17

.May

25

May

2.)

May

31

June
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Names,

Residence

and

Official

Station

of

Person

by

Whom

Married

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

(J.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

c3

Frank

X.

Lesperance

Christina

Quinn

Joseph

Fielding

Helen

M.

Wallis

Sidney

Kneeland

Georgiana

Saunders

David

Gushing

Mary

Nichols

Domingo

A.

Martin

Isabel

Foster

Phillip

J.

Gallant

Rose

Des

Roche

Thomas

J.

Grealy

Catherine

Corbett

Christopher

Zambernardi

Mary

Hawley

Eliphe

J.

Simard

Juliette

Tremblay

Clarence

G.

Pierce

Lulu

Clement

Louis

A.

St.

Jean

Florida

Houde

William

E.

Hayward

Bertha

Kerr

s

1

Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts

Maine

Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts

Canada

Massachusetts

New

Hampshire

New

Hampshire
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Frank

C.

Lesperance

Margaret

Bowden

Lester

L.

Kneeland

Helen

C.

Kneeland

Albert

F.

Martin

Rita

M.

O'Rourke

Peter

J.

Grealy

Teresa

Zambernardi

Onesime

J.

Simard

Helen

E.

Smith

Romeo

A.

St.

Jean

Helen

P.

Dietz

^

o 2
June

30

June

30

July

6

July

6

July

7

July
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Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Rev.

M.

J.

Casey

Roman

Catholic

Priest

Hampton,

N.

H.
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1

1
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Residence

and

Official

Station

of

Person

by

Whom

Married

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

Sanford

G.

York

Justice

of

the

Peace

Hampton,

N.

H.

s

George

W.

Stanley,

Sr.

Bessie

Williams

Edward

A.

Northrop

Sarah

McCreary

Egidio

Marconi

Mary

Gentile

William

W.

Sawyer

Mary

Bonin

Cornelius

Healey

Catherine

Lynch

Edward

F.

Horrigan

Emma

Giroux

Harry

F.

Walsh

Ethel

N.

O'Shaughnessey

Lorenzo

J.

Dumais

Marie

Anne

Bolduc

Frank

J.

Murphy

Julia

Ryan

Merrill

Dorian

Helen

R.

McCole

Frank

R.

Currie

Letha

R.

B.

Savage

Julio

P.

Loureiro

Adeline

M.

Georgie

1

s

Rhode

Island

Massachusetts Massachusetts
Massachusetts Massachusetts Massachusetts

New

Hampshire

Maine

Massachusetts Massachusetts

Maine

Massachusetts
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George

W.

Stanley

Doris

M.

Stanley

Anthony

E.

Marconi

Regina

M.

Sawyer

Maurice

P.

Healey

Catherine

F.

Adams

John

P.

AValsh

Lorraine

M.

J.

Dumais

Thomas

F.

Murphy

Ruth

D.

Pescosolido

Frank

R.

Currie

|

Adeline

L.

Loureiro

1 s
Aug.

19

Sept.

1

Sept.

1

Sept.

3

Sept.

.5

Sept.
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1 "

Ellen

Wagstaff

Emma

Rovensky

Letti

Merryman

Annie

Cram

Rebecca

F.

Leavitt

May

B.

England

Cawline

Leach

Mary

Bye

Susan

Corkum

Olivia

Palmer

Nancy

Wonsom

Mary

Doherty

Katherine

Wheian

Sarah

?
?

Zoie

Kuschis

Fannie

A.

Mather

Lena

Champagne

Mary

Corcoran

Unknown

Alice

Abbott

npiia

Wilson

Zelie

Marceau

Jessie

Gunn

Rachel

Janus

c

1 Richard

T.

Hams

Frank

C.

Brodil

David

Toothaker

John

Taylor

Henry

Philbrook

John

C.

Thompson

Nathaniel

Spinney

Richard

Stevens

John

Legge

William

B.

Davis

Oliver

Page

Wm.

Drummond

John

Sinnott

Alfred

Downing

George

Papaganis

Milton

S.

Lane

Cyrille

St.

Laurent

James

Burke

Matti

Autio

Edmond

A.

Walker

Justin

B.

Mullin

Jean

Plamondon

William

Gray

Anthony

Panzeri
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1
5

England

Somerville,

Mass.

Maine

Hampton,

N.

H.

N.

Hampton,

N.

H.

Keighley,

England

Eliot,

Maine

England

Nova

Scotia

Hampton,

N.

H.

Hampton,

N.

H.

Scotland

Novia

Scotia

Portsmouth,

N.

H.

Greece

Portsmouth,

N.

H.

Manchester,

N.

H.

New

York

City

Maynard,

Mass.

Exeter,

N.

H.

McKinley,

Maine

Canada
Scotland

Exeter,

N.

H.

E

1 1

2
Wm.

E.

Harris

Elsie

B.

Cisco-Smith

Frederick

Toothaker

Theda

A.

Hobbs

Willard

H.

Philbrook

Susanah

Watson

Ella

I.

Palmer

Lewis

F.

Stevens

Rosetta

Moore

Frederick

M.

Davis

Hannah

P.

Hawbolt

Sarah

A.

Courtney

Mary

E.

Hiltz

George

Downing

Oranea

Motsis

Nellie

Lane

E.

St.

Laurent

James

J.

Burke

Arne

Autio

Blanche

L.

Remal

Wallace

V.

Mullin

Edgar

J.

Plamondon

Jessie

R.

Towle

Allen

A.

Panzeri

1 i
Jan.

19

Jan.

16

Jan.

12

Feb.

17

Feb.

15

Feb.

28

Mar.

14

Mar.

IS

Apr.

4

Apr.

8

Mar.

31

Apr.

11

Apr.

IJ

Apr.

26

May

1

May

13

May

12

Apr.

28

May

22

June

13

June

23

July

3

June

17

June

26
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